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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Hawall Institute of Marine Biology

November 25, 1977

Director, Customer Relations
Tolted Adrlines

P. 0. Box 66100

Chicago, Illinods 60666

Dear Sir or Madam:

I have recently been informed by a collaague that "turtle soup™ was included
with the meal served on United Adrlinas flight 121 of NHovember 10th enrouta
from Philadelphia via Chicage to San Francisco. The impression rscalved was
that the soup was mada from the green sea turtla, Chelonia mydas. I would be
=est appraclative if you would varify this point, 2ad inform me of tha scopa
dnd magnitude of uaing such soup throughout the United Adrlines meal systea.

I anm making this inquiry as a membar of ths Marine Turtle Specialist Group
of the International Unlon for Conservation of Nature and Natural Rasgurces
(IUC¥). Thank you in advance for your assistance,

Sinceraly,
George H. Balaza

Assistant Harine Biologist

ec: Dr. N. Mrosovsky

Cocrmud Tsland - B 0, Box 1067 Ennsobs, Hawali 8874 /Catis Adidras: THIEAW
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December 15, 1977

Hr. Charles Wei=ss
354 West Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, Fennsvlvania 19041

Dear Hr. Waiss:

I received the attached letter from our executive offices
in Chicago. I do not wish to reply to the question
reparding green sea turtle "Chelonia mydas" simply becausae
it is not our product. We only serve "snapper soup®. I
found it interesting and thought you would be delighted
to respond to Mr. Balazs. !

Ve do use Bnnkhinger's snapper soup out of Philadelphia,
exclusively on United Airlines, and it's served on approxi-
mately five flights daily. No other station serves snapper’
SOuUp.

If I can be of any assistance, please feel frees to call -
392-3822,

-

Sinﬂeraly,.-

John Stepek
Mznager of Food Servieces

JS:ths

Attachment

LI

bcc::ﬁfiﬂPﬁ'- Ann Cavanaugh . - -

o I

Your letter 12-06 and telemeter 1i2-30.

J. B+



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

January 13, 1978

Chief Couneil

Rules Docket Mo. 15376

Faederal Aviation Administration
800 Independence Ave., SW
Washington, D. C. 20591

Dear Sira:

The purpose of this correspondence is to submit testimony relevant to proposed
controls by your agency on the operation of the Concorde supersonic transport
(85T) in and over the United States, Public hearings on this matter were
recently held in Honolulu, and I have been informed by the Pacific-Asia
Begion Office of the FAA that written comments will continue to be accepted
until January 31, 1978. I therefore anticipate that my testimony will

become part of the permanent official record.

My concern over the possible operation of the Concorde SS8T in Hawaiil centers
on the adverse impact sonic blasts would have on Hawaiian monk seals, green
turtles, endemic land birds, and the numerous specles of seabirds that bread
and reside in the remote Northwestern (Leeward) Hawaiian Islands. As you may
be awvare, in this portlon of our 1,600 mile-long Archipelage the island and
reef areas of Nihoa, Necker, French Frigate Shoals, Cardner Pinnacles, Maro,
Laysan, Lisianski, and Pearl and Hermes are all part of the National Wildlife
Befuge System administered by the Fish and Wildlife Service, Department of
the Interior. In addition, Green and Sand Islands at Kure Atoll are Hawaii
State Wildlife Refuges. The survival and well-being of the abundant wild-
life in these areas is dependent in part upon protection against the adverse
influences by man, Adequate safeguards should therefore be taken to prevent
the operation of any alreraft, e@ither civilian or military, at supersonic
speeds which result In sonic blastz to these areas.

I appreciate having the opportunity to provide tes mony on this important
matter.

George/H. Balazs
Asst/ Marine Biologist
and/Membar, IUCK Turtle Group

mk
ec: FAA Paclfic-Asia Repion Office, Repr. C. Heftel, Governor's Marine Affairs Coord.
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0).Box 1346 » Coconut Izland & Kaneohe, Hawali 96744
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

May 18, 1976

Mr. Hideto Kono, Director
Department of Planning
and Economic Development
250 So, King Street
Kamamalu Bullding
Honolulu, Hawaii 986813

Dear Mr. Kono:

Through the courtesy of Mr. John Corbin of our Institute, Dr., Art
Reed, Department of Zoology, and Mr. Chris Christoffels, I have been
informed of the remote sensing program incorporating U-2 aircraft.
Further, it is my understanding that requests are presently being
accepted and coordinated by your Department for specific flight
paths to be carried our during July of this year. Aerial photo-
graphy work of this nature using thermal infrared film would seem

to be particularly suited for providing valuable data to my studies
of the green sea turtle (Chelonia mydas agaesiszi) in the North-
western Hawallan chain. A paper covering some of the results of

my previous research on this native marine reptile has been enclosed
for your information, On behalf of the Hawaiil Institute of Marine
Biology, I propose that the U-2 aircraft conduct a photographic
survey of the following islands, atolls and adjacent shoal waters
of  the Northwestern chain:

1. EKaula Island, including shoal waters extending
approximately 3 miles to the northwest;

2. HNihoa Island;

3. DNecker Island, including shoal waters extending
approximately 20 miles to the southeast:

4, French Frigate Shoals, including all islets and
lagoon waters;

5. Gardner Pinnacles;

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Hideto Kono, Director
May 19, 1976
~9.

6. Laysan Island;

7. Maro Reef, including all shoal waters in the
5 by 12 mile area:

B. Lisianski Island, ineluding all of Neva Shoal which
extends approximately 15 miles to the southeast;

9. Pearl and Hermes Reef, including all islets and lagoon
waters:

10, Kure Atoll.
Charts of these areas have been enclosed for reference purposes.

Should such a survey be conducted, I would use the results for two
purposes. First, the material would be analyzed in order to obtain
census information on the adult green turtle population. In
addition, an effort would be made to locate specific aggregations
indicative of algal feeding sites. Using thermal infrared film,

& detection difference of 0.1°C should be more than adeguate to
distinguish green turtles from monk seals (Monachus schauinslandi),
both while they are basking ashore and swimming in adjacent waters.
The second use would be for processing the photographic material
into 35mm transparencies for incorporation into lectures on my
studies of the green turtle and other public education purposes.

1 would appreciate learning of your Department’'s thoughts on this
proposal. If there are questions that I have left unanswered,
please feel free to contact me here at the Institute,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Blologist

GHB:eo
Enclosures

cc: Dr. J. Bardach
Dr. 5. Smith



March 14, 1978

Ma. Patricia Kellogg
Besearch Staff

Hational GCeographic Magazine
Washington, D. C. 20036

Dear Ma. Eallogg:

Hopefully the Leeward Hawailian Islands story is going along well,
and you were able to correct the few inaccuracies which I pointed out
over the telephone and on the draft manuscript. Many of us here in
Hawall are anxiously looking forward to the article's publication.

Greater public awareness of the area's rich wildlife should increase
the desire for conténued preservationm.

I may be approaching the wrogg person, however I wonder if it
would be possibla for you to see that I receive five copies of the
issue In which the article appears. If necessary, I am willing to
pay for whatever costs that may be involwved.

Sinceraly,

Gecrge H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE zmed
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February 12, 1978

Dr. Stanley Swerdloff
MAC Office

1136 Union Mall
Honolulu, Hawail 968113

Dear Stan:

Last October at a meeting of the Sea Grant Advisory Panel Mr, Grank Goto askad
me if it would be possible to conduct some studies of monk seals goncomitant with
Wy grean turtle work, comsidering that both species frequently use the same
habitat in certain areas of our Horthwestern chain, T responded that such an
idea could have merit, providad that the additional seal work was kept at a

level that would not intarfers with =y primary turtle research, During the
following monthe, it sccurred to me that not only do Hawniisan seals and turtles
often share the sama habitat, but they also appear together in & great deal of
the published and unpublished literature, In view of tha fact that I already
have an extensive raferance library focused on turtlas, it seemed to me that it
would ba a comparatively ecasy matter to assemble & comprehensive bibliography on
the Hawailan monk seal, In gollsboration with one of our local monk seal
authorities, Dr. G. Causey Whittow, I proceadad to carry out this task as time
permitted. The bibliography is now completed in manuscript form, and will be
published as a Technical Report of the Hawail Institute of Marine Biology within
the next 4~6 weekas. I am sending you a prepublication copy at this time, realiz-
ing that there is now considerable interest in the seal within the State. When
completed, I will send you a supply of the published copies,

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blologist

GHE 12
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Novewmbar 8, 1977

Dr. David B. Marshall

Senior Staff-Biologiat
Endangered Species Program
U.8. Fish and Wildlife Service
1500 K.E. Irving Streest
Portland, Oregon 97208

Dear Dr, Marshall:

In a recent issue of the Atoll Research Bulletin (Ho. 206,
May 1977) dealing with the natural history of Necker Island,
reference is made to a report which you suthdred on 5 July 1962
entitled Inspection Trip, Hawaiian Islands Narional Wildlife
Bafuge, June 6~26, 1952, Unfortunately, this report is not on
file at the local offices of the Pish and Wildlife Service or
State Division of Fish and Game, I would therafore be moat
appreciative 1f you would send me a xerox of your oom personal
copy when time parmits.

Enclosed are two articles dealing with my research of green
turtles in Hawaii which you may find interesting.

Sincaraly,

GECRGE H, BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHB :ac




January 6, 1978

Mr. David Pellegrin
Honolulu Magazina
Suite 410

735 Bishop Streat
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Pellagrin:

Bafore Vic Lipman left for the mainland, I asked him to send me sections of
his story which contained statements that I made during the interview, He
was kind enough to do this, thereby giving me the opportunity to look over
the material and suggest corrections which may be appropriate. In general,

I think what he has written is excellent. I have, however, made several
minor additions and changes in order to correct grammar and clarify concepts.
I hope that you will incorporate these into the final draft.

Concerning the transparencies which I submitted for your consldaration, as
soon a8 you have decided which ones you would like to use please contact me
80 I can designate the material as committed to your publication. This
will allow me to disseminate the remaining transparencies to other potential
u’ﬂ"r

Best regards for the Hew Year.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bilologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Hawall Instifate of Marine Biolagy

Hovembar 25, 1977

IMrector, Customer Relationa
United Airlines

P. 0. Box 66100

Chicago, Illinois 60666

Dear Sir or Madam:

I have recently been informed by a colleague that "turtle soup" was included
vith the meal served on United Airlines flight 121 of November 10th enroute
from Philadelphia via Chicago to San Francisco. The impression recaived was
that the soup was made from tha green sea turtle, Chelonia mydas. I would be
most appreciative if you would verify this point, and inform me of the Bcope
and magnitude of using such soup throughout the United Airlines meal system.

I am making this inquiry as a member of the Marine Turtle Specialist Group
of the International Union for Conservation of Nature and Hatural Resources
(IDCN). Thank you in advance for your assistance,

Eincaraly,

George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

Consnat Teland « ¥ 01, Bax 1067 Eansobe, Hawell 25744 /Cubls Address; UNIHAW



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Howaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 » Coconut Islend & Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Ceble Address: UNIHAW

January 13, 1978

Chief Council

Rules Docket Mo. 15376

Fadaral Aviation Administration
800 Independence Ave., SW
Washington, D. C. 20591

Dear Sirs:

The purpose of this correspondence is to submit testimony relevant to proposed
controls by your agency on the operation of the Concorde supersonic transport
(S5T) in and over the United States. Public hearings on this matter ware
recently held in Honolulu, and I have been informed by the Pacific-Asia
Region Office of the FAA that written comments will continue to be accepted
until January 31, 1978. I therefore anticipate that my testimony will

become part of the permament official record.

My concern over the possible operation of the Concorde SST in Hawaidi centers
on the adverse Impact sonic blasts would have on Hawaiian monk gcals, preen
turtles, endemic land birds, and the numerous species of seabirds that breed
and reside in the remote Korthwestern (Leeward) Hawaifan Islands. As ¥ou may
be aware, in this portiom of our 1,600 mile-long Archipelago the island and
reaf areas of Nihoa, MNecker, French Frigate Shoals, Gardner Pinnacles, Maro,
Laysan, Lisianski, and Pearl and Hermes are all part of the Watiomal Wildlife
Refuge System administered by the Fish and Wildlife S8ervice, Department of
the Interior. In additiom, Green and Sand Islands at Kure Atoll are Hawaii
State Wildlife Refuges. The survival and well-being of the abundant wild-
1ife in these aress is dependent in part upon protection against the adverse
influences by man. Adequate safeguards should therefore be taken to prevent
the operation of any aircraft, either civilian or military, at supersonic
speeds which result im sonic blasts”to these areas.

I appreciate having the opportunity to provide tes qhnny on this important

matter.
GeorgesH. Balazg W

Asst/Marine B iologist
and/HMember, IUCH Turtle Group

mk

cc: FAA Pacific-Asia Region Office, Repr, C. Heftel, Governor's Marine Affairs Coord
AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Januwary 13, 1978

Mr. John Prascott
Exacutive Dirsctor

New England Aquarium
Boston, Mass.

Dear Mr. Prascott:

Enclosed is a copy of a news article from Los Angeles concerning the repair
work which will be undertaken at your faeility, I am presently involved in
acological studies of Hawaiian sea turtles, and I was particularly interasted
to read about your BOO pound turtle captured off Capa Cod. This sounds

like a leatherback or possibly a very large loggerhead. I would be
interested to learn more about this specimen, and would ba most appreciative
for any information that you can provida.

Also enclosed is a copy of a color booklet on Hawaiian wildlife whish you
may find interesting.

Sinceraly,

Georga H. Balazs
Asst. Marine Biologist

Enclosuras
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January 13, 1978

Mr. J. Brent Glazentammer

Refuge Manger

U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service
P. 0, Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawsii 96850

Daar Brent:

Enclosed is a reprint of the "Disturbance to Wildlife" section
of the U.8.C.G, Adr Operatioms Manual which I previocusly
mentioned. This is certainly commendable, and superior to the
restrictions in Title 50, 27.34, Code of Faderal Eegulationa,

Sincerely,

George H., Balazs
Asst. Marine Biologist

Enclosure



25 Octobar 1977

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy
P.0. Bax 1346

Kaneche, HI 96744

Mr. Alfred Meyer, Editor
NATURAL RISTORY

Central Park West at 79th ST.
New York, N.Y. 10024

Dear Mr. Meyer:

During the course of field studies at the remote islands of ths Loeward
Hawallan chain I have had the opportuniiy to photeograph extensively ths
seabirds, marine turtles and monk sealsiresident to the area. Recently
some of my material was incorporated into a short coler booklet for sala

on our leocal market. A copy has been enclosed for your lnspection. With
the goal of promoting understanding and appreciation for these animsls, I
would like to have some of my best photos used on covers (with inside cap-
tions) in natlonally distributed quality magazines. If you would bz inter-
ested in such subject materisl for your publicatlon, pleass contact me at
your eapkiest convenience so that appropriate arrangements can bs mada,

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this matter.

Slpcerely,



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.00.Box 1348 « Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 95744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

December 13, 1977

Dr. Garald D. Schmidt

Frofessor of Zoology-Parasitology
The Univeraity of Rorthern Colorado
Department of Biological Sciences
Greeley, Colorado 80639

Dear Dr. Schmidt:

Hawaiian monk seals are in the news again. During a recent field trip to
French Frigate Shoalas, Dr. Causey Whittow (UH Physiology Dept.) and I observed
& juvenile seal that hauled out on the beach one evening, but was found dead
the next morning. There were no external signs that suggested a cause of death.
In order to determine what the animal had been eating, we conducted a brief
dissection which resulted in finding the stomach devoid of food. However,
moderate numbers of nematodes were present, presumably Contracaecum turgidum
which I sent to you for examination in November, 1974, The worms were attached
to the stomach wall in several aggregations, and the attachment sites were
deeply ulcerated. A close-up color transparency has been enclosed for your
information and files. On.the outside of the stomach we noted several reddish
discolored areas which seemed to suggest chronic blood loss from perferations.
Dr. Whittow speculated that this may have been the cause of death, while at

the same time noting that this was a wvery young animal for such an affliction,
The seal, & male, measured 57 inches in total length and probably wasz not over
two years old.

I have a preserved sample of the stomach tissue with an attached agpregation
of the worms. I would be pleased to send you this material for inspection if
it would be of interest,

Best regards for the Holiday Season.

Assisfant Marine Bi ogiast

mk
cc:  G. Causey Whittow

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Dacember 13, 1976
F.0s Box 1346
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Tel. (808) 247-6631

Executive Editor
Sierra Club Books
1050 Mills Tower
San Francisco, CA 94104

Dear 5ir or Madame:

This is a preliminary inguiry to determine i1f your organization would have
interests in financially backing and publishing & hardbound, color pictorial
book on the unigque wildlife of the uninhabited Hawallan Islands. With
financial backing from a Hawaii-based company, I have recently completed

a booklet on this subject which 1s designed primarily for the tourist sou-
venir market. A copy of this booklet has been enclosed for your inspection.
The scope and quallty of the 3Bem photographs used in this short booklet are
representative of the extensive collection I have assembled (and continue
to assemble) during the course of flald research here in Hawaii. I there-
fore feel confident that I have the resources to prepare a pictorial boek
of suparior guality.

Please contact me at your earllest convenience if you would like to further
explore such a project.,

Hamsii Institute of Marine Biology



Jamary 5, 1978

T0: B41l Coops
Interim Director, HIMB

FROM: George Balass
Assistant Marine Biologist

SUBJECT: Request to Issue HIME Technical Raport

In eollaboration with Dr. Whittow of tha Physiology Department, I have recently
completed a comprehensive bibliography of the Hawsiisn monk seal, Monachus
schauinslandi, Comsiderable interest presently exists in this apecies, and
#uch a bibliography can provide valusble information to a hroad gpectrum of
individuals in Hawaii. It is therefore our fealing that the material should
be distributed at an early date in the form of an HDME Technieal Report.

P SR T L ———

Your assistance in this matter will be Ereatly appreciated.

GB:ec
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January 9, 1978

Hr. Harold Hamsen

Hawaii Administrator

U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service
F.0. Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 96350
Dear Mr. Hansen:

Enclosed 15 a report dealing with the Hawaiian hawksbill
for addition to your agency's filas. 1 am sure that some of your
staif members, particularly Gema, Fimberly, Brent and Rie, will
be interested in reading this aceount.

Sinecdraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asslstant Marine Biologist

GHE 1ec
Enclopurae



January 9, 1978

Mr. Kenji Ego

Divisdion of Fish and Gama
1151 Punchhowl Strast
Honolulu, Hawail 96813

Desr Kenji:

Enclosed is & report dealing with the Hawaiian hawkshill
turtle for additiom to Pish and Came filas, Noah Pekelo, in
particular, will probably ba interssted in reading through this
account, in that I preaviossly made a report to him by telephone
a few monchs ago,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE e
Enclosure
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Janusry 9, 1978

Mr, Richard Shomura, Director
Honolulu Laboratory

Natienal Marine Fisheriss Barvice
P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawail 96812
Dear Hichard:

Enclosed is a report dealing with the Hawaiian hawkabill
turtle for addition to your laboratory'as files,

Many thanks for vour asaistance in halp
on the CROMWELL to conduat shark aampling.
memo relates to this work,

ing me sacure Apadce
The attached, copied

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biclogiat



L

Janvary 6, 1978

Dr. Wayne Gagne
Wau Ecology Institute

P.0. Box 77
Wau, Papea-Rew Cuinaa

Dear Wayne and Betsy:

I want to thank you for having Steve Hontgomary bring me the
saa turtle onmservation poster from New Caledonis. It 18 a moet
effective portrayal, and demonstrates that other pecple besides
Americans are interested in the conservarion of resources. Do you
have the mailing address of the organization that printed the poster?

It 1s my understanding that a Sylvia Spring in the Department of
Hatural Resources in Konedobu (P-HG) is soon to bacowe invelved in
sea turtle reasarch. I wrote to her several wesks age, but as yet
have not received a reply,

I hope that your work is going well, and that the New Year is
good to both of you. YOur presence is missed in Hawaii,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Merine Biologist

GCHE:ec
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January 6, 1978

Dr. C. Kennath Dodd, Jr.
Staff Herpetologist

Office of Endangered Species
Fish and Wildlife Sarvice
Washington, D, C. 20240

Dear Dr. Dodd:

Thank you for your letter of 217 December requesting information om
terrestrial critical habitat for sea turtles in Hawaii and other Pacific
areas under U. 5. juriediction, I am presently preparing to depart for
saveral weeks of fileld studies, howewer, shortly after my return I will
compile the necessary material and forward it to your office., In the

meantime, I have enclosed a recently completed manuscript dealing with
the Hawsiian hawkabill which you may find intaresting and Informative.

Sincarely,

George H., Balaxzs
Asst. HMarine Bilologist and
Member, TUCH Turtle Group
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Janusaty b, 1978

Mr. G. 5. deSilvs

Tha Park Warden

Turtle Islands National Parks
P. 0, Box 768

Sandakan, Sabah

East Malaysia

Dear Stanley:

liopafully the remainder of vour trip wms enjoyable and you had a
pleasant and wortiwhile visit with Wayne King in New York, As he
probably told you, T sent your developed photos care of his office.
However, unfortunately one of his Becretaries looked up your Sabah
address, placed it on the package, and remalled it. Tnatead of going
to Sabah it was returned to me here in Hawaii for additional postage.
L rewrapped it the other day and sent it off air mail, so hopefully
safe arrival will take place within & week or Ewo.,

While you were hare you meationed a paper prepared by an assistant
of Tom Harrisons which you offared to copy and forward to me. This
will certainly be most appreciated, as it would represent a valuable
addition to my perssmal reference library.

Linda mnd I had a very pleasant Holidays. We wish you and family
& happy, healthy and proeperous New Yaar.

finceraly,

Gaorge H. Dalazs
Asat, Marine Biologist

GHE 1 md



January 6, 1978

Ic. Robart R. Fleet

Department of Wildlife Scilences
College of Agriculture

Texas A & M University

Collage Station, Texas 77840

Tear Dr. Flast:

Last year ome of the Comst Guard men at Fure Atoll observed

& haslkdng turtle with tag ammber E26 apd the inscription "University
of Florida."” 1 subsequantly contactad Archie Carr who informedme that
some of his tags had been given to pers
however, all had baen recmmed ocrmsed
information for this nusber. lhmtmtlrh

tact with Bi1l Wirtz who Indicated that you may have used cag B26 at
Kure.

i
E

Any information that you can provide in this case would certainly
be moat appreciated. T look forward to heering from you a
narliest convenience.

3

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biclogisy



January 6, 1978

Mr. Alex Irving
31396 West Nine Drive
Lagma Niguel, California 92677

Dear Mr. Irving:

Thank you very much for your letter of January 1, 1978 which
inquired about Hawaiisn sea turtles, Your cbservations of turtles
feeding close to shore at Poipu Beach, Kaual were most interesting
and of potential value to my research program. I have enclosed a
xeroxed chart of the ares which I hope you will be kind enough to
return to me with the exact observation site indicated. This

would be greatly appreciated.

I have also enclosed a complementary copy of my booklet
"Hawaii's Seabirds, Turtles and Sesls.” This contains general
informetion which hopafully will answer your gquestioma.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist



January 6, 1978

Mr. Brent Glezentanner

Refuge Managar

U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service
300 Ala Moana Blwvd,

F. 0. Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Brenti

Enclosed is a copy of the crulse instructiona for the TOWNSEND
CROMWELL during January, February and March. As I mentioned
over the telaphome, landing on the Refuge Units was never a
part of my research plan for this particular phase of my field
studies,

Beat wishes for the New Year.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

Enclosures



January 4, 1978

Cordovwa Museum
Cordova, Alaska 99574

Dear S5ir or Madame:

I am interested in learning as much as possible sbout the history
of the mounted leatherback turtle (Dermochelys coriacea) which your
facility has on display. Although I have not personally visited
Cordova, an associate who recently traveled to your area told me of
tha existence of the specimen.

Hy research here in Hawall deals with ecological aspects of marine
turtles. Comparatively little Information exists for North Pacific
leatherbacks, therefore any information that you can send me relating
to your specimen would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asslstant Marina Biologist
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January 4, 1978

Mr. Jaap H. Koper

Acting Regional Wildlife and National
Parks Management O0fficer

TIGERPAPER

FADO Reagional Office for Asia and the
Far East

Maliwan Mansion, Phra Atit Road

Bangkok Z, Thailand

Dear Hr. EKupar:

I would greatly appreciate having my name added to the
distribution list for your excellent publication,
TIGERPAPER.

Sincerely,

GCeaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

L T

T
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December 28, 1077

Bird Banding Laboratory

Office of Migratory Bird Management
Laurel, Maryland 20811

Dear Sir:

At your earliest convenience, I would appreciate receiving
a copy of your laboratory's publication "Rirds and Adreraft om
Midway Island, 1959-1963 Investigations" by Dr. €. 8. Bobbing,
This is listed as U.85. Fish and Wildlife Servica, Speclal Scientific
Report Ho., 85 (1966) consisting of 63 pages. Plaase send this
publication by first class mail and I will reimburee you for any
additional costs inwvolved.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincarely,

CGECRGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marins Biologist



Personnel and Cooperating Researchers I December 27, 1977
Aboard the NOAA Veasel TOWNSEND CROMWELL Page Two

The recognition and recovery of turtle parts should be enhanced by the following
appended material:

1) Photograph of a live hatchling green turtle (weight-one ounce, upper shell
length-two inches);

2} Plastic bag containing a dried and intact hatechling green turtle;

3) Plastic bag containing the dried fragments of a hatehling green turtle,
representative of how partially digested pieces may appear in the stomachs
of predators;

4) Plastic bag containing the dried fragments of a juvenile green turtle,
representative of how partially digested pieces may appear in the stomachs
of predators.

When parts are recovered, it will be important to record the species and size of
the predator, and the location of capture. The entire stomach and intestinal
contents of the predator should be preserved in formalin for my subseguent
examination.

Any assistance that can be provided in this work will be greatly appreciated.
If there are any questions, please feel free to telephone me at 247-6631,

GHB:ec



UNIVERSITY OF HAWATI

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Dacembear 12, 1277
To: Brent Giezentanner, HEefuge Hanagar
From: George H. Balazs, Assistant Marine Biologist
Subject: USFWS BOAT AND MOTOR AT FRERCH FEIGATE SHOALS

As you are probably aware, the Fish and Wildlife boat and outboard motor at French
Frigate Shoals have sarved ma safely and successfully during the course of periodic
study visits conducted since Jume of 1973. This equipment continues to ba entirely
adequate for my purposes, provided that certain maintenance procedures are
regularly carried out. As the prinecipal user of this equipment, I am of course the
one most familiar with these reguirements. In order to make you fully aware of
this information, I thought it would ba desirable to set it forth in writing at
this time.

1. Prior to lammching the boat, spark plugs should be checked externally for ex-
cessive corrosion, and internally for carbon/oil buildup. If replacemsmt is called
for, wse Champion number L4J. Also, a silicon lubricant (i.e. WD-40) should be
used on all electrical commections in the motor, under the dash panel, and in the
throttle, shifter and steering mechanisms (including shifting linkage in motor).
Corroaion on battery terminals and contacts should be removed with sand paper. The
specific gravity of the batteries (one in use, one spars) should be checked and,

if needed, the USCG charger should be used on the low amp cutput for six hours or
more.

2. When the engine is not rumning, the battery cables must ba disconnected to
pravent a slow discharge from occurring. This takes place apparently due to a
small short somewhers in the motor's wiring. The battery cebles are held om with
two puts, therefore removal is an eaasy procedura. In order to prevent receiving
a small shock while standing in the wet bottom of the boat, the positive cable
(red) should be comnected first, and disconnected last.

3. The steering linkage where the cable joins the motor should be regularly in-
spacted. Ba careful not to excessively tighten associated bolts ae the pot metal
housing (built into the motor) could break. It is a good idea to join this fitting
with wire as a backup safety precaution.

Cozomnt. IebundE RS ES- Kxnehe, Hawall 0744 /Cakle Address: URTHAR
L 0. Bex 1348



Memo: Brent Glezentsmmer
Paga Two
Decamber 12, 1977

4. I recommend that the boat mot be tied directly along side Tern Island (i.e.
under the hoist) for anything more than a brief period. It is best to use the
ground tackle and anchor the boat (using both anchors) in a sultable partially
protected area, such as in fromt of the club or off the small cove o rth side
of the lsland. My reason for this suggestion is due to the fact that during the
early spring of 1977 an eight inch hole was baned into the port stern portion of
the boat as a result of tylig, up along side the island under the hoist.

3. After a study visit is completed, I recommend that several gallons of fresh
water be used to wash down the boat, motor and gas cans. The fuel line should

be disconnected and the motor started and run dry of gasoline, The battery cables
should be laft discomnected. Bilicom lubricant should agein be sprayed over
susceptible parts as was carried out before launching. The large FWS tarp should
than be placed over the boat and motor and tied securely to prevent flapping in the
frequantly strong, salty winds. Cement blocks should ba placed under the axle of
tha trailer in case the tires (which now contain tubes) go flat.

It seems worthwhile to state, as I have on a mmber of previous occasions, that
the reafs and weather st French Frigate Shoals can at times be very dangerous,
even to A parson well-experienced in boat handling. Caution should therefore
always be exercisad by anyone working in tha area.

When the decision is reached at some point in the future to replace the axisting
equipment, I would be happy to glve you the benefit of my experience as an aid
to selecting new equipment.

mk
aei Cauvsey Whittow
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 & Coconut Island » Kanache, Hawaii 8744
Ceble Address: UNIHAW

Decembar 27, 1977

Captain D. H. Fischer
Commanding Officer

U. S. Maval Station
Midway Islands

FPO San Francisco 96614

Dear Captain Fischer:

The purpose of this letter is to reguest your assistance in facilitating
further studies of green turtles which I plan to conduct at Kure snd Midway.
I am presently schaduoled to travel to KEure aboard the Coast Guard C-130 on
January 10, 1978 for twoe weeks of work involving diving surveys. During

this period, I would like to visit Midway for three or four days in order to
capture and tag turtles with members of Koral Kings Diving Club. In order to
do this, I will need a continuation of approval to travel on your station's
helicopters. A copy of my earlier authorization has been enclosed for
reference purposes, It ghould be noted that to date I have only used this
authorization on one occasion.,

On February 13 I am scheduled to board the NOAA research vessel TOWNSERD

CROMWELL at Midway to conduct green turtle studies throughout the Northwestern
Hawaiian chain. In order to meet the vessel, I will need orders issued from

your command to travel via MAC from Honolulu to Midway, preferably om the

flight of February 14. i

Thank you for your consideration and assistance in these matters. If there
are any questions, please telephone me at 247-6631.

Beat regards for the Holidaya.

GHE : e
Enclosure

AN EQUAL OPPORTUMITY EMPLOYER



Decesber 27, 1977

Captain D. H. Flacher
Commanding Officer

U. 8. Haval Statien
Midway Islands

FPO San Francisco 96614

Dear Captain Flacher:

The purpose of this latter 1s to request your assistance in facilitating
further studies of green turtles which I plan to conduct at Kure and Midway.
I am preaently scheduled to travel to Kure aboard the Coast Guard C-130 om
Jamuary 10, 1978 for two wemks of work involving diving surveys. During
this period, I would like to visit Midway for threa or four daya in order to
captura and tag turtles with memberas of Foral ¥inge Diving Club. In order to
do this, I will need a continuation of approval to traval on your station's
helicopters, A copy of my earlier authorisation has been enclosed for
referance purposes. It should be noted that to date I have only used this
suthorization on one occasion.

On February 15 I am schaduled to board the ¥0AA ressarch vessel TOWNSEND
CROMWELL at Midway to conduct green turtle studies throujhout the Northwestern
Hawaiian chain. In order to meat the vessel, I will nead orders issued from
your command to travel via MAC from Honolulu to Midway, prefarably on the
flight of February 14,

Thank you for your consideration and assistance in these matters. If thara
are any questions, please telephons ma at 247-6631.

Best regards for the Holidays.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZE
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHB:ac
Enclosurae



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 » Coconut Island » Kaneche, Hawall o744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

December 22, 1977

Ma Eay Ahearn

Public Relations
Kahala Hilton Hotel
5000 Hahala Avenus
Honelulu, Hawaii 96816

Dear Ms. Ahearn:

Thank you for your letter of 12 Hovember 1977 relating to our telephone
conversation of 9 November, as well as to my earlier letter te Mr. William
Weinberg dated 14 September,

4As I briefly outlined over the' telephone, my specific interest at this time

in the Kahala Hilton's captive green turtles would be to record body measures
and permanently identify each snimal. The objective of these activities would
be to gather information on rates of growth and longevity under captive
conditions. Individual idemtification would be achieved by affixing a small
corrosion-resistant tag to the trailing edge of the front flippers. The eatire
procedure, ineluding recording measurements, would probably not take over two
hours. Thereafter it would be desirable to remeasure the animals.at
approximately six month intervals. It would also be beneficial if I could
look over any records which exist for the animals on the lengths of time in
captivity, locations of original capture, or other significant information.

It would be of value to my research program, and I would be most appreciative
to the Kahala Hilton, if the tagging and measuring I have described would ha
permitted. However, the conduction of these activities would not be
representative of an endorsement or approval of the Hotel's display facility
by elther myself or the University of Hawaii. I am sure you can understand
the need for such a condition.

Thank you in advance for your contimuing consideration of this matter.

Beat regards for the Holidays.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
GHE : ec Assistant Marine Biologist

AN EQUAL OPFFORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

. Hawaii Institute of Marine Biolozy
P.(0LBox 1348 e Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawaii G674
Cable Address: UNIHAW

December 19, 1977

Dr. Eenneth F. Emory
Bemice P. Bishop Museum
P. 0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Dr., Emory:

I want to take this cpportunity to thank you and your associates
in the Archaecology Department for inviting me back to the Museum to
give a second presentation on my study visits to Necker Island. Your
personal encouragement after my first presentation on Beptemher 19th
prompted me to gather further photegraphic material during my Wovember
visit to Necker. As a result, I now appear to have a reasonahly
comprehensive record of the status of the island's archasclogical
remains. In concordance with your earlier suggestion, within the
next few months I will be preparing a concise report on my findings.

I will of course send you a copy for evaluation and comments.

It seems to me that Wecker and the mysteries surrounding its
former inhabitants are of considerable interest to most pecple onee
they become aware of the island's existence and known history, Civen
this premise, I wonder if it would be worthwhile to explore the
possibilities of preparing and publishing a booklet on the island
which is designed to appeal to the general public. Such a booklet
could be fully illustrated with both past and present photographs and,
in essence, briefly tell the story of Mecker from an ecological and
archaeological standpoint. What I have in mind is perhaps something
patterned after my color booklet, Hawaii's Seabirds, Turtles and Seals,
but with more text. If you believe that such a publication may have
merit, let us meet at some time in the near future to discuss the
sybject in detail.

You may be interested to learn that I am tentatively scheduled to
give a lecture presentation on Necker to the general public on
February 10th at the Waikiki Aquarium. It iz my understanding that the
time and other details will appear in the daily newspapers several weeks
in adwance.

Best regards .for the Holiday season.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs

Asst. Marine Biologist
GHE :md N EQUAL OPFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
cc:  Dr. Radowvsky BER

Mr. Bryan

L



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Instilute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Keneohe, Hawall 06744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

December 19, 1977

Dr. Ancel Johnson

Hational Fish and Wildlife Laboratory
Anchorage Field Station

4454 Business Park Blwd.

Anchorage, Alaska 99503

Dear Ancels

Many thenks for your letter of 8 December. I look forward to
recaiving copies of the final reports you mentioned. Plesse understand
that I do have considerable interest in the findings of monk seal
research, and that my earlier letter was not referring specifically to
turtle observations which your workers may make from time to tima.

I would like to extend to wou a persenal inmvitation to visit our
laboratory and meet with me during your next trip to Hawaii. There are
geveral matters of common interest that I believe it would be worth-
while to discusa. )

F ’

o
Best regards for the Holidays. ;:.
/.
sipefrely,

/
w};’/
Georgey 11 Balazs

ass'ig,ém: Marine Binlogist

md .j /

GHE

L L.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUMITY EMPLOYER




University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0O.Box 1348 & Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawaii 08744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

December 19, 1977

Mr, Eugene Eridler

Endangered Species Coordinator
Fish and Wildlife Service

F. 0. Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 963850

Dear Cene:

Thank you for your letter of 21 Wovember which affords me the
opportunity to commeént on data accounts for three species of sea turtles
which are being prepared by the Fish and Wildlife Service. In response
to a request received in December 1976 from W. 5. Lippincott of the FWS
CGaineswville Station, I have already been able to provide some information
for this project.

As originally described to me, these accounts were to deal specific-
ally with sea turtles of the United States. However, in reading through
the three draft compilations which you forwarded, it would appear that
the concept has been somewhat expanded. In certain respects, the
accounts are now similar to the IUCH Red Data Book sheets, which are
presently in the process of being revised. Condensing multifaceted and
extensive biological information inte a meaningful form is a difficult
task, and it is commendable that FWS workers have undertaken such a
project.

Without getting toc lengthy or detailed in my comments, the one

general constructive suggestion that I would offer is that additicnal
information be included for representatives of the three species for the

State of Hawaii. For the green turtle, no mention is made of the
protection afforded by the State of Hawaii, or the fact that feeding
aggregations of adults, subadults and juwveniles occcur around the major
islands of the Hawalian chain. For the hawksbill, no mention is made of
the small population which feeds and nests in the major islands of the

Hawaiian chain, and the protection afforded by the State of Hawail. For
the leatherback, no mention 1s made of the itinerant subadults which

regularly oceur in Hawaiian waters, and the protection afforded by the
State of Hawaii. Also noticeably absent is the presence of Hawaii on
the range maps given for each specles. I suspect that somewhere along

AN EQUAL OPPORTUMNITY EMPLOYER




Mr. Eugene Kridler
December 19, 1977
Page 2

the line these important points were simply overlocked. Hopefully the
proper additions can now be made.
Best regards for the Holiday season.

| Elncerely,

Georpe H. Balazg
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE : md

ec: W. 5. Lippincott
(w/ecopy State Reg. 35)




December 19, 1977

Dr. Ancel Johnson

Hational Fish and Wildlife Laboratory
Anchorage Field Statiom

4454 Buainess Park Blwd.

Anchorage, Alaska 99503

Dear Ancel:

Many thanks for your letter of B Decembar. I look forward to
Ttecaiving coples of the final reports you mentioned. Plesss mdarstand
that I do have considersble intersst in the findings of monk seal
research, and that my sarlier letter was not raferring specifically to
turtle observations which your workers may make from time to time.

I would like to extend to you a personsl invitation to visit our
laboratory and meet with me during your next trip to Hawaii. There are
several matters of common interest that I believe it would bw worth-
while to discuss.

Best ragards for the Holidays.

Bincaraly,

Baorge H. Balazs
Assistent Marine Biologist

GHB 1md
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Dacember 19, 1977 :

Ms. Esbhacea Ball 1
Lictle Cumbarland Island

Box 3127

Jekyll Island, Georgia 31520

Dear Ma. Bell:

Thenk you very much for the prepublicatiom copy of your interesting and

informative paper on loggerhead tag recoveries. 1 greatly appreciate not
having to wait a year or more for the proceedings to be published.

In reading through your paper, I had several gquestions which hopefully you
will be kind enough to answer for ma.

1. You Indicated that 41 of the 44 recoveriee could be assigned to three
categories. What were the c¢lrcumetances of the other three recoveries
(4441 = 3)7

2. What were the circumstances of the "bizarre recovery from Tampa Bay, .
Florida" mentioned on page seven? -

3. How many recoveries have been made on Little Cumberland Island which
involved the renesting of females tagged during previous seasons?
What is your percent racovery rate imvolving just this important segment?

In anewer to the question raised in your letter, I am gorry to report that we
do not have loggerheads in the Hawaiian chain. I am only aware of one
documented report of a loggerhead, and this was made during the 1930[s
involving an extremely emaclated individual picked up several miles offshore
by a fishing boat. However, you may be interested to learn that loggerheads
occur in some of the Fiji Islands. During a trip to the area last February,
I saw them being sold in ome of the outdoor markets in Lautoka.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
l Assistant Marina Biologist

GHA : ag
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Decembar 19, 1977

The Honorabla Danisl E, Inouye
Inited States Sanata

Hoom 442, Bussell Senate
Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Inouye:

Thank you for your letter of 7 December which replies to my
correspondence of 30 November about pending federal rulemaking for
sea turtles.

As you have indicated, the State of Hawali will still have
jurisdiction to enact greater ragulatory measuras, for cnmsarvation
or management veasons, should the green turtle be designated a
threatenad species under Publie Law 93-205. However, the concern
which I previously expressed over jurigdicticn relates te the fact
that Hawail will apparently not have the optiom to enact lgas
stringent regulatory measures, ghould there be justifiable reasons
for doing so at gome time in the future. This would seam to me to
be an important point in view of the State's commitment to a research

pProgram.
1 appreciate having the opportunity to clarify this point.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biolopiet




Dacamber 15, 1977

Dr. Ralph W. Schraiber
Hatural History Museum

900 Exposition Blwd.
Los Angelea, California 90007

Dear Dr. GBchreiher:

Thenk you very such for the reprint of your most informative article
on the diets of seabirds at Christmas Island. I was particularly

intareated in the prey of Fre a3 these birds have besn reported
to feed on hatchling sea turtles at certain locations. I have not
found this to be the cass at Fremch Frigate Shoals where I have been
conducting research on nesting Hawsilsn green turtlas (Chelonia) since
1973. During the course of vour field stulies, I wonder 1f you hawve
identified hatchling turtles in the diets of Pacific island Fregata
or any other seabirds. T would be Interssted in such findings, and

would greatly appreciace any assistance that you can provide on this
gubject,

Sincerely,

GEORGE

H. BALATS
Agsistant Marine Biologist

GHB :ac
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December 15, 1977

Hr. Bobert A. Childers
3040 Alder Circle
Anchorage, Alaska 99504

Dear Mr. Childers:

Thank you for your informative letter of & December, and the
translation copy of the 1974 Japanesa article.

The observations of your sailor acquaintance are indeed intarasting,
however, I'm afraid that I cannot provide any additional information
on the subject. My only thought is that this sounds like g ridley

aggragation, but I have not heard of mass nestings in the Uwea area.

Best regards for the holiday season.
Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Halazs
Asglstant Marina Biologist
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Dacambar 15, 1977

Mr. R. Stona

Chief Fisheries Officer

Ministry of Agriculture, Forests and Fisheries

Lami, Suva, Fiji

Dear Rob:

Enclosed is a tramslation of a short 1974 Japanese article which I
recently received. I thought that you might find it interesting
in view of the fact that Fiji is included.

Best regards for the holiday season to you and your family.

Sincemely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

Enclosure
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HMEMOBANDUM

Decembar 15, 1977

To: Ia Ora te Matura
B: P, 2543
Papeeta, Tahiti
Franch Polynesia

From: George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

It has recently been brought to my attention that your organization is
vigorously working for the rational conservation of Tahiti's natural
resourcas. As a researcher of Hawaiian sea turtles and a member of
the IUCN Marine Turtle Specialist Grouwp, I would be greatly interestad
in learning of your involvement in the conservation of Tahitian sea
turtles.

Enclosed are three publications which you may find interesting. If

there is any way I can be of assistance to your organization, plaase
feel free to contact ma,

mk



December 13, 1977

Dr. Archie Carr
Mnivearsity of Fleorida
Department of Zoology

233 Bartram Hall
Galnesville, Florida 32611

Dear Archie:

Thank you for the prepublication copy of your extensive paper on green
turtles. This is very much appreciated, and I wish that more workers
would share their information st sn early date.

1 have enclosed copies of two reports which you may find intereating.
The information will eventually be prepared for publication, however,
for ;h- foreseeable future I will be spanding more time in field than
my offica.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazas
Ampistant Marine Biologist



Decembar 13, 1977

Or. F. Wayna King
NHew York Zoological Sociaty

185th Street and Southern Blvd
Bronz, New York 10460

Dear Wayne:

Hﬂurthnhfwmnnmtnllrhmﬂu.nd!urmnkiqnfuin
relation to the job opening in Washington, D. C.

If a turtle group meeting is indeed hald before June of 1978, as
suggested as a possibility by Nicholas, this would seem to be tha
appropriate time for multiple input and updating of the Red Data Book
pages that you previcusly sent to me. This is really what is neaded,
and presumsbly some sort of agreement could be reached for esch spacies,
If a meating 1s not held, I suggest that the pagas be distributed to
each member for input. If it comes to this, I will start the ball
rolling.

I still don't know who the other members of the Turtle Group are. As
of last month, I don't believe that Nicholss has this information either.

Sincaraly,

George H., Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



LA Y G AW
sl inglfitute o Manne Biology

D, Box 1344 + Kaneaha, Havwail PAT

Decamber 13, 1977

Mr, David L. Armold

Assistant Illustrations Editor
Hational Geographic Magazine
Washington, D. C. 20036

Daar Mr. Arnold:

Thank you very much for having your secretary return the transparencies
which I sent to you for consideration. They arrived in good condition
during late August.

In case it has not been brought to your attention, you may be interestad
to learn that Dr. G. Causey Whittow and I were awarded a small National
Geographic grant in June 1977 to place soma rapearch emphasis on the
thermal ecology of basking green turtles in the Leeward Hawaiisn Islands.
It is wy understanding that these turtles in general will receive
coverage in the story scheduled to appear im March, 1978,

Sinceraly,

Georga H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist
and

Member IUCH Marine Turtle
Spacialist Group



December 13, 19277

Dr. Stephen E. Cornelius

Dapartmant of Wildlife and Fisheries Sciences
Texas A & M University

Collage Station, Texas 77843

Dear Dr. Cornalius:

If copies are atill available, I would greatly appreciate a reprint
of your article entitled "Marine Turtle Nesting Activity at Playa
Haranjo, Costa Rica" (Bremesia, B, 1:1-27),

siﬂ-ﬂ“ﬁl]':-

George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Decembar 13, 1977

Dr. Patar C. H. Pritchard
Florida Audubon Boclaty
F. 0. Drawer 7

Maitland, Florida 32751

Dear Pater:

Thank you for your note of 23 November. I look forwerd to recelving
your Chelenia publication, which I assume should be automatic as I am
a subscriber to Chalonia.

The findings of your trip to Oaxaca are indead depressing. However, in
view of Herbert Eder's 1969 dismal predictions for the ares at a time
when they were "only" killing 50-75 per day, it is sstonishing that they
are presently able to find 700 turtles a day. It seems highly unlikely
that this level of exploitation can continue without a major crash.

1 recently noted with interest that there are some photos and captions
depicting the Oaxaco operations in the August 1976 issue of MAR Y PESCA,
Thay indicated that 1,000 turtles (ridleys and hawksbills) a day were
being processed during the 45 day period of greatest capture.

Bincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asaistant Marina Biologist

e e e ey T B e T |



Decambar 13, 1977

Dr. Gerald D. Schmidet

Professor of Zoology-Parasitology
The Univeraity of Northern Colorado
Department of Biological Sciemces
Greeley, Colorade 30639

Dear Dr. Schmide:

Hawalian monk seals are in the pews again, During & recent field trip to
French Frigate Shoals, Dr. Causey Whittow (UH Physiology Dept.) and I observed
8 juvenilas seal that haulad out on the beach one evening, but was found dead
the next morning. There were no external signs that suggested a cause of death.
In order to determine what the animal had been eating, we conducted a brief
dissection which resulted in finding the stomach devoid of food. Howewvar,
moderate mmbers of nematodes wers preseat, presumably Contracaecum turgidum
which I sent to you for examination in Rovember, 197%. The worms were attached
to the stomach wall in several aggregations, and the attachment sltes were
deeply ulcerated. A close-up coler trangparency has besn enclosed for your
information and files. On the outside of the stomach we noted several reddish
discolored areas which sesmed to suggest chromic blood loss Erom parforations.
Dr. Whittow speculated that this may have bean the cause of death, whila at
the same time moting that this was a very young andmal for such an affiictionm.
The seal, a male, measured 57 inches in total length and probably was not over
two years old.

I have a preserved sample of the stomach tissus with an attached aggregation
of the worms. Iunuldhaplluadmlmdmthhutlrulfuriupmtimif
it would be of interast.

Best regards for the Holiday Season.

Eincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blologiat

ml
ec: G, Cansey Whittow



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology i
P.0.Box 1346 ¢ Coconut Island « Kaneche, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

Hovember 28, 1977

Dr. Ancel M. Johnson

National Fish and Wildlife Laboratory
Anchorage Field Station

4454 Business Park Blwd.

Anchorage, Alaska 99503

Dear Dr., Johnsom:

As you are probably aware, my principal research effort deals
with the Hawaiisn population of green turtles. I am particularly
interested in the role of our Northwestern islands and adjacent
waters in this animal's life history and ecology. The results of
research on other species inhabiting these areas 1s of interest and
potential walue to my own work. I would therefore be most
appreciative if you would send me copies of reports which may
result from Hawaiian monk seal studies wnder your direction. At
the present time I am particularly interested in the findinga your
workers have made at the Kure State Refuge.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter. 1In
order to keep you informed on aspects of my own research, I have
enclosed a copy of a report covering a recent study visit to Necker
Island.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaszs
Asst. Marine Biologist

GHE srod

Encl.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUMNITY EMPLOYER
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Howvember 28, 1977

Ir. Sheila Conant, Chairparson
Animal Specles Advhesory Commission
Canaral Sciences Department
Tniversity of Hawail

Dear Dr,. Conant:

Purausnt to our discussiom on 21 November concerning my interest
in serving on the Animal Species Advisory Commlssion, I have enclosed
partinent biographical information for your eomsideration. Most of
this material has beem teken directly from my Univeraity promotion
application which recently resulted in advancement to Asgistant
Marine Biologiat (R3-4Z). TYou will mote that a number of my publica-
tions involve aspects of agquaculture ressarch.

I would greatly sppreciaste your peracnal appralsal of thia matter
before any stapa are taken toward my possible nomination.

Sinceraly,

George H., Balazs
Agst. Marina Biologist

Encls.



Hovember 28, 1977

bDr. Charles Birkeland
General Editor, MICRONESTICA
Universicy of Guam

Harine Laboratory

P. 0. Box EE

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Dr. Birkeland:

Many thacks for your latter of 17 November
concerning the Witzell manuseript.

Please feel free to call upon me at any
time for mmsistance concerning the review of
manuseripts on Pacific marine turtles.

Sincerely,

George H. Balars

Asat. Marine Blologiat
and

Mawber, ITCN Marine
Turtle Specialist Group

GHH :md



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hewaii Institole of Marine Blology
P.0.Box 1348 » Coconut Island & Kaneohe, Hawaii D&744
Cable Address: UTNIHAW

Hovember 25, 1977

Dr. G. Brent Dabrymple

U. 5. Department of Interior
Geological Survey

Branch of Isotope Geology (M5 18)
345 Middlefield Eoad

Menlo Park, Califormia 94025

Dear Dr. Dabrymple:

Many thanks for your most informative.and intereating letter of November 7th.

I had the opportunity to read it immediately upon my return from a second trip
to Necker which involved three successfol daye and nights on the island. In
addition to gaining a better understanding of the turtle situation, during this
time period I was also able to photograph each remalning marae. On my last day
a Northwest swell came up which resulted in huge surf breaking across Shark Bay
into the bases of Siever's Peak and Bowl Hill. It was a spectacular sight, and
interesting to note the salt mist reaching the summits. '

Hopefully we will have occasion in the future to discuss in person the varlous
aspects of Hecker Island. However, during the interim, I would like to .mention

a few points which may be of importance.

For some time now 1 have been interested in this apparent 1955 volcanic eruption
in the Necker area., It has slways seemed to me that if a pilot, erew and
passengers all actually saw smoke rising from ocean, there can be little doubt

of authentiecity. The stated position seems to be the problem, as you indicated.
On the enclosed xeroxed chart (C&G.5. 4181) I have marked a 10 fathom spot
approximately 20 miles Northeast of Necker. When the original map surveys were
made this pinnacle was presumably absolutely verified, as it is not listed as
"reported.” However, in recent years both the vessels TOWNSEND CROMWELL (®OAA) and
EASY RIDER hawve searched for but failed to find this spot. The captain of the
EASY RIDER (Gary "Skip" Waftel) is absolutely convinced that it does not presently
exist. Using Loran A and a depth finder, he has surveyed the area on several

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Dr. G. Brent Dabrymple
Fage Two
November 25, 1977

occasions. He is very familiar with the Wecker Bank, having made in excess

of 45 fishing and chartered research expeditions to the area aver the past three
years. Perhaps this was the site of volcanic sctivity. Would it therefore be
worthwhile to collect a bottom sample for your evaluation?

In Dr. Emory's 1928 publication the opinion was expressed that the marae uprighta
are insecurely fastened. My observations indicate that most of the remaining
uprights are very well fastened. Of course, this may very well be due to their
more secure original positioning. That is, all of the cnes that were insecurely
fastened have now fallen down.

The question of fresh water for use by early Polynesian visitors or inhabitants
is another perplexing problem. Palmer (1927) located two . geeps which he
estimated were producing about five gallons each per day. However, the water
tasted strongly of acrid salts and was apparently unfit to sustain human life.
During my most recent trip I found a seep on the aouth slope of the maddle
between Annexation and Flagpole Hills; Although there was little rain during
our total of five days at the Necker Bank, the seep was flowing considerably,
producing perhaps as much as 20 gallons. a day of crystal clear water, I also
found the water to be wery strong tasting, such as that produced by an alum.
If this contamination results from bird dropping,  the condition may not have
existed during earlier years when bird populations were possibly exploited by
natives for food or just naturally at far lower numbers. However, if the
contamination is the sole result of mipnerals in. the igland, it is difficult to
understand how it could have been utilized. Ferhapa the dissolved waterial in
the water is not as physiologically unacceptable as speculated. Or perhaps
palatability could be improved by boiling, as Captain Naftel suggested to me
during a discussion of the subject. Do vou have any thoughts on the subject?
To your knowledge, has a chemical analysis ever been conducted on this water
to determine exactly what it containg?

In the event that you have not seen it, I heve also enclosed a copy of the Carr

and Coleman article dealing with seafloor spreading theory and the evolution of

migrations by Ascension Island green turtles. I made reference to this work

in my Biological Conservation publicatimwhich I previously sent to you. As my

knowledge of Hawaiian green turtles is enhanced, perhaps a stage will be reached
where we can formally collaborate on this aspect.

You may be interested to learn that Gene Kridler has not been invelved directly
with the Refuge since late 1973. The present Refuge Manager's name is
Brent (iezentanner.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

ml
Enclosures
ce: Captain Haftel



Hovember 25, 1977

Dr. John Bardach

Besource Systems Institute
Burns Hall

East-West Center

Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Bardach:

It is with considerable pleasure that I take this opportunity to inform
you that the outcome of reconmsideraticns by the University administration
has resulted in my promotion to Assistant Marine Biologist (R3-4%)
Tetroactive to last July.

Your support and encouragement of my various professional sndeavors over
the years played a eignificant role in making this accomplishment
possible. I both acknowledge and greatly apprecliate vour assistance,
Best parsonal regards.

Sincerely,

George H., Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Hovember 25, 1977

Dr. John Craven

Harine Affairs Coordinator
1136 Union Mall

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Dr. Craven;

It is with comsiderable pleasure that I take this opportunity to inform you

of two recent events that have occurred in conjunctdon with my research of
Hawailian sea turtles. First, I have been eppointed to full membership in

the Harine Turtle Specialist Group of the International Union for Consarvation
of Nature and Hatural Resources (IDCN). Drs. Archie Carr and Hicholas Mrosovaky
are the co-chairmen of this small advisory group of turtle researchers.
Secondly, on November 17th the University Board of Begents voted final approval
of my promotion to Assistant Marine Biologist (R3-4Z),

The State of Hawaii's support of my work, as directed through your office, has
played a substantial role in making it possible for me to achieve such
accomplishments. TYour support is both appreciated and aclnowladgad.

SLHEH'EI-?;

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Bilologist
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) Hlarwall Institute of Maring Biclogy
. i
Coront Tsland + P, O. Box 1245 - Hansche, Haw

Hovembear ¥, 1977

Dr. Frank Radovaky
Acting Director

Bishop Museum

Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Frank?

After giving a talk on Necker Island to the Museum staff on
Sapsember 19, Dr. Emory asked if I would duplicate some of my color
transparenciss for the Museum's records. I am thereafore sending
you 17 slides portraying views of the island, maraes and bomb

:u:,l A brief deacription of each slide appears on the attachad
aat,

Flease consider this as a donation in that reimburaement for
the duplicating costs will not be necessary.

flncarely,

feorge H., Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHA 1 md

Encl.
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Novamber 8, 1977

Mr. Gordom Chapman

flalph M. Parsona Company
P. 0. Box 20909
Honolulu, Hawailil 96820

Dear Mr. Chapmant

Enclosad are the seven color transparenciss which you kindly
loanad to me for duplication om October 3lst. Your company's
assistance in this matter {s grestly appreciated,

During our discussions, you mentioned the posaibility of some
funds being available to specifically monitor or determins the
status of the green turtle apgregation adgscent to the reaf Tunway,
I am interested in pursuing this matter further and will be calling
you in scveral weeks after my prasent field study commitments are
accomplished,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALATE
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE:ec

Envlosures



November 4, 1977

Mr. Ed Ewen

Headquarters SAMTEC/PMS
Vandenberg Alr Force Basa
California 93437

Dear Ed:

As requestad, I have enclosed four of my better color transpar-
encies showing aspects of greem sea turtla reproduction, such as it
takes place at Canton Island. I am sure that these views can be used
quita effectively in the DON film production vou described.

If I can assist the Alr Force further in this matter, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Bincerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE : md

Enel.



COLOR TRANSPARENCIES OF NECKER ISLAND BY GEORGE H. BALAZS,
19-26 AUGUST 1977

Slide No. . Brief Description

1 . Map of NHecker
2 Aerial view of Necker from the Northeast
3 Shoreline at West Cove
&§ Shark Bay from Annexation Hill
5 Horthwest Cape
& Marase 10 located om top of Horthwest Cape
7 Bomb on Horthwest Cape
B . Bomb crater on east slope of Annexation Hill
9 Marae 16 located on Flagpole Hill
10 : Bowmb crater in marae 12, Flagpole Hill -

looking to the West
11 Bomb crater mear marae 18, Flagpole Hill =

looking to the East

12 Uprights of marae 18

13 Marae 18, Flagpole Hill

14 Marae 31, Bowl Hill

15 Site I (pavement), bomb crater, west slope of
Bowl Hill

16 Shelter cave on top of Siever's Peak

17 Bowl Hill and Morthwest Cape = looking to

the West



Novembar 2, 1977

Superintendent

Adrport Mail Faeilicy

International Alrport

San Franciseco, California EEs

: HD
Dear Sir: ; i

This latter is in reference to your notice no. 524126 (attached) which

was received in today's mail. My parcel to Mr. de Silva was originally
mailed CARE OF Dr. Wayne King at tha New York Zoologieal Society, N. Y.
(10460). Mr, de Silva was to be visiting that organization during the
course of a world tour. Apparent persens at that address were not

aware of this fact, and remailed the parcel after indicating Mr. de Silva's
East Malaysian address,

The postage cost to Malaysia ie excessive in viaw of the fact that some
items in the parcel can be removed. 1 therefore request that the parcel
be returned to me for repackaging. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist



Rovembar 2, 1977

Dr. A. La Toquin
C.R.B.P.0.

Museum d'Histoire Haturelle
55, rua Buffon

75005 Paris

Dear Dr. Le Togquin:
Thenk you for your recent letter of inguiry concerning marine

turtle research and publication. As requested, I have enclosed
somé of the articlas which have thus far resulted from my

program.

If I can be of further assistance to you as your project developes,
plaase do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Harine Biologist



October 31, 1977

Dr. €. Brent Dalrymple

U, 8. Department of the Intarior
Geological Survey

345 Middlefield Road

Menlo Park, Californis 94025

Dear Dr. Dalrymple:

This past August I spent seven days and nights on Necker Island in
conjunction with studies of Hawaiian green turtles. It will probably
be of interest for you to learn that during this vieit I "rediscoversd"
the presence of bombs, bomb fragments and machine gun bulleta on the
ieland, a® well as the destruction which had cccurred to the archeologi-
cal sites. You will of course recall your own similar obaervations in
1968 which were commmicated by latter to Mr. Bryan at the Bishop Huseum
(copy enclosed), TYour letter was also "redfscoversd” aftar I gave a
lecture on my Necker trip to the etaff of tha Bishop Museum and made
inquiries as to existing knowledge of the bombing.

For reference purposes, I have zlsoc enclosed a copy of mwy manuscript
report entitled, Reological Aspects of Creen Turtles at Necker Island,

Based principally on my photographic records, I am now in the
process of preparing a report specifically on the bombing and other
disturbances which heve taken place on the island since Dr. Emory
collected archaeclogical data in 1923 and 1924, This report will
probably be entitled, Status of the Archasological Remains on Heckar
Island, Although certainly not my fisld of expertise, I am navartheless
wdertaking this work due to comaiderable encouragement from Dr. Emory
{who will be 80 on Nov. 23).

(ne of my reasons for writing to you at this time is to presant
certain observations which I have made, and ask for your assistanca with
interpretation. In Dr. Emory's 1928 publication on Recker, it was statad
om plge 53 that:

"No evidence of faulting was found on Necker, nor other signs of
disturbance which would have resulted from any markad and sudden recent
upheavals or sinkings in the neighborhood. MAny viclent shock to Necker
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Dr. G. Brent Dalrymple
fetobar 31, 1977
Page 2

subsequent to the erection of the rows of uprights on platforms would
cartainly have toppled over most of the uprights, which are wery
insecurely fiwad, yvet more than half are standing, snd a third of the
fallen ones were evidently (my emphasis) knocked down and movad by
human agency,"

I had a copy of Dr. Emory's publication with me while on Necker mnd,
consequently, in evaluating the extant of bomb damage I initially
thought that the entire northeast eide of Flagpole Hill had been
impacted. This interpretation was based on the lighter colored rock
exposed on the cliff face and the large volume of rubble at the base
of the cliff. Additionally, crawling up and down over this slide area
I found shrapnel, though not as much as I thought should have besn
present. Aftar returmning to Honolulu I was able to find a photograph
of Flagpole Hill which was taken inm 1923, Thia was, of coursa, befors
any bombing would have been possibla. The photo eclearly showed that
the same condition was previously present in the cliff face, Can we
now say that Dr. Emory was in error about thers being no evidence of
faulting, and that this break in the continuity of the rock formation
could have been caused by earth tremors? 1 have xeroxed saveral
photos to show you the area in quastion. Hopefully you will be sble
to provida some inmight om this mattar.

I look forward to hearing from you when your time parmits,

Sfincarely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologiac

GHB :md

Encla.
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Oetobar 31, 1977

Dr. Georpa Harry

National Marine Fisheries Service
Horthwest Fisheries Canter
Harine Mammal Division

Naval Support Activity, Bldg, 32
Seattle, Washington 98115
Daar IFI'. HH!]’!

Enclosed is a copy of my recent report on a study visit at Necker
Island. Please disseminate this to Bob Delong, Cliff Fiscus and other
appropriate members of your staff,

Bincsraly,

Georpa H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHB 2md

Enel.
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Oetober 31, 1977

Dr. Robert L. Pyla
Prasident .

Hewaii Audnbon Society
P. 0., Box 22832
Hemolulu, HI, 96822

Dear Bob:

It was certainly nice to meet you in persom last Friday evening
over dinner. It was & very pleasant gat-together and Mr. Bryan 1s a
gantleman and scholar for having invited us all.

You expressad some intearest in my recent report covering turtle
research activities st Necker Island, therefora I have enclosed a
copy for your information. 1If you think it is appropriatae, 1 would
conaider having the report published in "ELEPIO in its eatirety. 1
believe, however, that it would be valuable to incorporate at least
two photos, an merial of Necker, and turtles basking on the rock
ladpe .

Hopefully I will be in towm for the next meeting.
Ell-llﬁﬂl?l

Georpe H., Balaza
Jr. Marine Biologist

Enel.

eyl
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September 13, 1977

The Honorable Cacil Haftal
322 Cannon Housa O0Fffice Building
Washington, D. C. 20515

Dear Congrassman Heftel:'

On May 28 1975, a notice appeared in the FEDERAL REGISTER (Vol. &0,
21974) which proposed regulations listing three specias of sea turtles
as "Threatenad" under the Endangaved Spacies Act of 1973, On 16 June
1976, a notice appeared in the FEDERAL BEGISTER (Vol. 41, 24378)
proposing regulations treating the same three specles of sea turtles
as "Threatened" under the similarity of appesrance clause of the
Endangered Species Act of 1973, Both of these notices of proposed
rulemaking were authored jointly by the Mrector of the Fish and Wild-
lifa Service and the Hational Marine Fisheries Service, In view of the
fact that 28 and 15 mmths, respectively, have now passed without final
resolution, I would 1ike to ask for your assistance in detarmining the
#tatus and problems of theas cases.

Thank you in advence for whatever help you are able to provide in
this matter.

Sinceraly,

Georga H. Balees

Jr. Harine Biologist

Frineipal Invwestigator

Hewallan Green Turtle Managemsnt Study



Ogtober 27, 1977

Datuk Yap Pak Leong

Hinister of Manpower and Environment
Bacretariat

Eota Kinabalu

State of Sabah

East Malaysia
Dear Minister Yap Pak Leong:

Mr. deSilva and Mr. Jenkins of the Sabsh Wational Parks hawe
recently visited Hawaii in econjunction with a comprehensive 8tudy
tour they are presently wndertaking. I met with these gentlemen
on several occasions and vas informed of the asteblishment of Sabah's
turtle islands and the surrounding seas into a new national park.
This is certainly a commendable action and one that will undoubtadly
serve a8 an axample to other countries where marine turtle still
exiat,

If I can in any way be of assistance to your government, please
feel free to comtact me,

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza

Jr. Marine Biologist
Principal Investipgator,
Hawaiian Marine Turtle
Management Study

(HE :md



Detobar 27, 1977

Dr. Hicholas Mrosovaky
Department of Zoology
University of Toronto
Ramsay Wright Lab
25 Harbord Streat
Toronto M58 1Al Canada

Dear Wicholas:

Your lattar requasting that congratulations be sent to the Ministar
in Sabah camas at & vary opportune time, Stanley and I had just been
discussing the new Turtle Islands Park over dinner the previous day,
and he mentioned his request to you for assistance. I subsequently
showed him your letter and he was very pleased that sction had been
taken on your part. Stanley and an assoclate in the Sabah Park's
Service, Dai Jenkins, visited here in Homolulu between 14-18 Octobar in
conjmction with a study tour of 2008 and parke. They went on to the
Island of Hawaii to spend two days at the Voleances Matiomal Park which
I had previously arrenged with officisls. From thare they went to San
Francisco, smd right now should be at the Sam Degoe Zoo. Eventually
they will see Wayne in New York. I emcouraged them to go through
Toronte, but it would mean "back tracking"” om their air tickat snd that
would mean additional momey which they don't have.

We had some very niecs discussions during their stay. I =entioned
the possibility of a turtle meeting and we talked about how it could be
made Elttar tﬁiﬂ. tha Miami gathering. I promised him that I would

write you of our agreed conclusions in the matter, which are listed as
follows:

1. At lsast five days should be allotted for a meeting, ideally
with a fleld trip or two breaking the sessions up. Three
days is just too brief a perlody particularly when one travels
long distances to get to the meeting site,

2. It is very unfortunate that a turtle comservation brochure was
not produced, as was agread wpon in the P and R's of the Miami
meeting. Could some action be taken in this matter before the
next meeting so that it can be listed as an accomplishment?



Dr. Wicholas Mrosovaky
Octobar 27, 1977

Paga 21

3. As Stanley said, "long-winded" people should mot be allowed
to dominate the meeting. Pollecles osad to ba sat up on how
discusgions will take place. However, as an opening
presentation, each person nsads far more thsn ten minutes to
tell what they have been doing {(apparemtly ten minutes is
gbout all each of us got in Miami for this mort of thing).

4. Appropriate press releases and other public relatioms should
be carried out at the meating site to promote consarvation
information to the gemerml public. This sort of thing has
good potential for being picked by international wire
parvices (1.e. UPI, AF),

Although I did not agres, Stanley felt that John Hendrickaon
should ba in the Turtla Group. He asked ma to mention this to you in

tha latter., Ha wrote to Handrickson several monthe ago in Tuceon,
Arizoma and his latter was returnad wndelivered. If time permita, he

will go to Tucason and try to look him up,

I aakad Stanley whare he thought would ba a good mesting sita and
his response was ome of the Arabisn coumtries,

Juat yesterday we had a Dr. Yousif Abu-Gideiri visit the lab from
the nivarsity of Fhartoum, Sudan, He informed me that Harold Hirth
arrived in his coumtry last month on a one year Hayes-Fulbright fallow-
ship to atudy turtles and train personnel.

This business about pariodic absences of funds for tha NHewsletter

is fairly discouraging. May I ask how much it has been costing to put
put sach issua? Would it halp to get monay priad loose from WWF/IDCH

if wa wrota tackful letters expressing concern over the matter. Somm-
thing neads to be done, and hopefully you can tell us the most affective
course of action, 1f one exists.

Bant regards,

Gaorga H. Balaza
Jr, Marine Biologist

GHE rmd



October 27, 1977

Dr. Wayne Eing

Hew York Zoologlcal Soeiaty
Bronx Zoo

Bronx, MHew York 10460

Daar Wayne:

By this tima you should have recéédved the package which I addressed
to Stanley care of you. Stanley end the Assistant to the Ddrector of
Parks, Dai Jenkina, wisited here in Honolulu between 14-18 October
during the course of a study tour which by now should have them at the
San Dldegp Zoo. You may already be fapiliar with thelr trip, so it is
sgufficient to say that they will eventually be seeing you in Hew York.

During their stay they both expressed considerable concern about
the sbsence of response from IUCH to their requasts for actiom.
Apparently Marcos was in Ssbah recemtly and the two governments came

to some tentative agrasment about an intemational park encompassing
both the Philippine and the Sabah turtle islands. Howewver, IUCN'sm
help is needed to serve as an outside, independent organizer. Stanley
tells me that he has written of the urgency of the matter to Chew
Wee-Lak, and Dai to & Mr. Grimwell. No response was received from
elther party. I thought it mdght be valuable to give you a rough out-
lina of this situation so possibly the difficultiss could be traced
before they arrive in Hew York.

Many thanks for the recent literatura. I put this matarial to
good locel usa.

Sinceraly,
Gaorge H. Balazs
Jr. HMarine Biologlst

GHE ;md



October 27, 1977

Hational Aeronautics and Space Adminiatration
Office of Audio-Visual Servicas

400 Maryland Ave., 5. W,

Washington, D. C. 20546

Dear 5ir:

I am returning the satellite photo negatives which you sent to
me on loan several weeks ago. Unfortwmately, the views are only of
the major inhabited Hawaiien Islands. As I described in my earlier
letter (copy attached), I am interested in satellite views of tha
Horthwestern or "Leeward" Hawaiisn Islands. Because they were usad
in a 1963 PACIFIC SCIENCE article, I know that at least Kure and
Midway Atolls are in your files, Your sssistance in locating this
material would be greatly appreciated.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H, Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologiat



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 # Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 98744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

Dctober 25, 1977

Mr. Richard Shomura, Director
Honolulu Laberatory

Hational Marine Fisheries Service
P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Dear Mr. Shomara:

Enclosed is a copy of my recently completed report.on a atudy
visit to Wecker Island. ‘I am sending this report out to various
agencies and workers involved in research in our Leeward chain in
an effort to disseminate preliminary findings at an early date,

The periodic exchange of reports would séem to be a good way to
keep up to date on each others activities and findings. It would
therefore be greatly appreciated if copies of such written materials
which result from your staff's work in the Leewards would be sent to
me as they become available. I am, of course, particularly inter-
ested in any observations relating to turtles.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHB:ec

Enclosure

AN EQUAL OFFORTUMITY EMPLOYER
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October 25, 1977

Mr. Michio Takata, Director
DMdvision of Fish and Came
1151 Punchbowl Streat
Homolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Takata:

Enclosed 1s a copy of my recently completed report on a study visit to
Hecker Island, I am sending this Taport out to varlous agencies and
workars involved in research in our Lesward chain in an effort to dis-
seminate preliminary findings at an early date, The periodic axchange
of reports would seam to be a good way to keep up to date on each others
activities and findings. It would therefora he greatly appreciated if
copies of such written materials which result from your staff'a work

in the Leewards would be sent to me as they become available, I am,

of course, particularly interested in any observations ralating to
tml.a!

I would also like to requast your assistance in another matter. During
my literature research, I have come across thres refsrences o manuseript
reports that were previously prepared by your Division. The authors and
titles are listed on the attached shest, and it would he vary much

thuthnnwnnﬂﬂﬂdhhuhdiumﬂlumdmﬂn
sent to me wvhen tima permits.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr, Marine Biologist

CHE:ec



Kramer, R. J. and J. W. Beardsley, (MS). A Teport on a survey trip,

and an entomological report, to Hawaiian Ialande Natiomal Wildlife

Rofuge, June, 1962, Hawai{ Dept. of Fish and Gama, Homolulu,
iif and 17 p.

Kramer, R, J. (MS). Report on trip to Nihoa Island, Dacember 1961.
Hawail Dept. of Fish end Game, Homolulu., 20 PP

Marshall, D. B. (M8). Report of July 5, 1962 on inspection trip,
Hewaiian Islands National Wildlife Refuge, June 6-26, 1962,

Hawail Dept. of Fish and Came, Homolulu, 9 P
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October 25, 1977

Mr. Richard Shomura, Director
fionolulu Laboratory

Hatlomal Marine Fisharies Sarvice
P, 0, Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Dear Mr. Bhosura;

Enclosed is a copy of my recently completed report on a study
visit to Hecker Island. I am sending this report out to various

agencies and workers involved in research in our Leeward chain in
an effort to disseminate preliminary findings at an early date.

The periodic exchange of reports would geem to be a good way to
keep up to date on each othere activities and findings. It would
therefore be greatly appreciated if copies of such writtem materials
which result from your staff's work in the Leewsrds would be sent to
ma as they become available. I am, of course, partfoularly inter-
ested in any observatioms relating to turtles.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE : ac



October 24, 1977

Mr. Robert D, Barbea
Superintendent

Hational Park Service

Hawaii Voleanoas Natiomal Park
Hawaid 96718

Dear Mr, Barbea:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of the Park's
Master Plan and Rasources Reports for inclusion in my refarsnce
library.

Thank you very much for tha assistance that you and your
staff gave to my friends and associates, Stanlay deSilva and
Dai Jenkins.

fincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

-

e



October 19, 1977

Dr. John Craven

Marine Affairs Coordinator
1136 Union Mall

Homolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Dr. Craven:

During our meeting at Mr. Linsky's office on May 24th concerning my
Sea Grant proposal, it was indicated that you would be able to
pu:udnthﬂﬂn!ﬂuummth-mmthufmludmluﬂ
which I voluntarily daleted !mqhdptltymnquut. I
santioned the matter to Dr, Swerdloff during our meeting on Octobar
18¢th, mdhlmlmtthMIbrln; this te your attention in

writing, One month of owerload salary, incloding, fringe benafits,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

CHB:mc



October 25, 1977

Mr, Wil YVenCampen

Exmcutive Idrector

Westarn Pac, Reg, Fishery Mgm. Councdl
1164 Bishop Street, Room 1586
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear My. VanCempen:

I apprecliate your attendance at my brief Seas fGrent presentation
this morning. With respsct to your comsent about trawl nets and sea
turtles, I thought that you might be interested in the attached sheet
which was received in today's mail, My associste in ¥ew York tella
ma that coples are nmow badng distributed throughout the Southeastern
sagboard, This could certainly bea very beneficial to solving the
probleas.

Bincaraly,

George H., Balama
Jr. Marine Biolopist

GHE 2 md

Encl.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0LBox 1346 & Coconut Island » Keneohe, Hawaii 98744
Cable Address:; UMIHAW

September 9, 1377

Bir Peter Scott, Chalrman
Burvival Service Commisaion
The Hew Grounds

Slimbridge

Gloucester GLZ TRT

ENGLAND

Dear Sir Peter:

Thank you for your letter of 6 Auvgust which I only had the
cpportunity to.read this morning upon my return from field studies
in the Northwestern Hawailan Islands. It is with honor and pleasure
that I accept your invitation to serve as a member of the IUCH
Marine Turtle Specialist Group under Drs. Carr and Mrosovsky. I
look forward to furthering the Commission's goals in whatever way
that may be necessary and appropriate.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr, Marine Biologist

GHE: ec

ge! Dr. Carr
Dr. Mrosowvsky

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0O.Box 1346 « Coconul Island & Kaneohe, Hawaii 08734
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

October 5, 1977

The Honorable Cecil D. Andrus

Secretary of the Interior

Department of the Imterior

C Street, between 18th and 19th Streats
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear Secretary Andrus:

You may recall the letter which you wrote. to me on 14 January 1977
in response to my Inquiry of 29 December 1976, Coples of these earlier
letters are enclosed for reference purposes,

Although nine more months have now passed, to my knowledge no action
has yet been taken by the Departments of Commerce and Interior in settling
the pending proposals dealing with the green sea turtle. In your letter
of 14 January it was indicated that this was one of the issues identified
for careful consideraticn pending your confirmation as Secretary of the
Interior. I would be most appreclative if vou would inform me what
findings have been made in this case.

Thank you for your assistance and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H., Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

GEE : md

Encls.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



September 30, 1977

Dr. Charles Birkeland
General Editor, Micronesica
University of Guam

P. 0. Box EE

Agana, Cuam 96910

Dear Dr., Birkeland:

Thank you for your letter nfzﬂsutlﬁnlhn;lith tha
manuscript by W. N. Witzell, Imuh-hmpyturh:l.nm
article for your journal, hmn:.wprmnhulﬂa for fleld
-tudinﬂmWnu:-&nmtugnitnluﬂd-ﬂntﬂnr.
Ihnpathtthhﬂllhluth!u »

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr, Marine Biologist



- - —

September 20, 1977

Dr. Wicholas Mrosovaky

University of Toronto

Ramgsy Wright Zoological Laboratoriss
25 Harbord Street

Toronto M55 1A1

Ontarioc, Canada

Dear Nicholas:

As you have seen from my acceptance lstter to Sir Peter Seott, I was indeed
officially asked by IUCN to serve on tha turtle group. It ia sufficient to
sy that I am quite pleased about this ceccurrence, and hope to be a more
effective, constructive veice in worlf turtle conservation mattérg,

My reaction to your inquiry about the possibility of holding the next meeting
in Haweii 1s favorsble, with cautious optimism, My reservations mainly
concern the responsibilities that would undoubtedly rest with me in organising
much of the local ground work and serving a= resident host, As a newly
appointed member, I would, of course, want evervthint to turn out wall. ) &

am, however, willing to accept these responsibilities whould Hawaii be the
site chosen, The important gquestioms to ask at this time are: 1) what is

the anticipated momth and year; 2) would you prefer a guiet country setting
on one of the outer islands, or the big city atmosphere of Honolulu; and

3) how scon will a final dacision be made. If the group is small (12 or less),
I may be able to arrange some interesting side trips, after the conservatiom
business is completed.

Wayne's recent memos have ahaken me up againm, just when I was beginning to
relax due to the California veto. We certainly can't let tha mariculturas
issue dominate our thoughts and sctivities, however, we obviously must con—
tinue to recognize it as a potemtially damaging factor that will not go away
80on. Incidentally, I assume you raceived my letter of 16 July 1977. Did
you ever go to the IUCH meeting which you previously mentiomad?

Sincerely,

CGEORGE T, BALAZS
Gib:ec Jr. Marine Biologist



e — e

September 20, 1977

-

Mra. Hargaret Titeomb
3653 Tantalus Drive
Honolulu, Hawaid 96822

Dear Mra, Titcomb:

Dr. Leightom Taylor of the Waikiki Agquarium has told me of
your intarast in writing a book om the use of marine organisms
by early Hawailans. T have sccummlisted some information on this
subject ralating to san turtles. Please call me st 247-6631 when
you have the opportunity and we can discuss this topic further.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr, Marine Biolagist



- el i
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August 9, 1977

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Office of Audio-Visual Services

400 Maryland Ave., S. W.

Washington, D. C. 205&6

Dear Sir:

I am interested in obtaining satellite view color transparencies of
each island and shoal area of the Northwestern Hawaiisn chain. This
matarial would be used in my research of the migrations of Hawaiiasn
gresm turtles %ﬂmﬂh I am aware of at lesst two such
views in your f » lnvolving the atolls of Eure and Midway. Black
and white photographs of these areas made from color transparencies
were published with an article entitled, Marine Gaology of Fure and
Midway Atolls, Hawaii: A Preliminary Report by M. Grant Gross et al.
(Pacific Science, Jenuary 1969).

Your assistance in this request will ba greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHB ;e



Septamber 20, 1977

Hr, Fd Fwen
Headquartexya~ SAMTEC/PME
Vandenbarg Adr Force Base, CA 93437

Daar Ed:

As requested, within the near foture T will be sending you an assort-
ment of turtle pesting slides for use in the DOD environmental film.
There will be no charge, however, I would appraciste photo credit
where appropristes,

I am interested in the periodic overflights of the Phosnix group whieh
you mentionad departs from Hicksm, This would he a very quick and effec-
tive way to assess the status and sctivities of turties in such a remota
section of the Paciffc, T would appreciate your halp in petting ma om
one of these flights for such purposes.

You may be intersstad to learn that I have recently beemn appointad to
tmmma:um;wmmnfﬁ-mmmm
Conservation of Mature (TUCN). This will increass considerably my in-
volvement and effectiveness in international activities,
Ilmrmudmhmtuhmmupu-ﬂliﬂt convenienca.

Sincsraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE :ec



September 20, 1977

Dr. Wayne King

Hew York Zoological Society
Bromx Zoo

Bronx, New York 10460

Dear Wayne:

Tour last two latters concerning “tortoise shell" furniture and
turtle investment opportunities in Thailand again point- out that
this whole culture business continues to be a formidable igaue
warranting our attention.

I have enclosed a copy of the publication referenced in the BANKOE
POST BUSINESSWEEKLY. After reading through it, I am sure you will
agree that it really presents nothing new. In fact, it looks as
ﬁthruyh-p:lmin;tumm:th-ﬁulmqm.n. Parhapa
someons should contact official¥researchers in Thailand and
tactfully bring them up to date on recent avents.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHRrec

eéc: Dr. Carr
Dr. Mrosoveky



University of Hawaii at Manoa

.Hawaii Institate of Marine Biology
P.O.Box 1346 & Coconut Islend « Kaneohe, Hawail 6744
Ceble Address: UNIHAW

September 14, 1977

Mr. Williem Weinberg
Owmer

Kahala Hiltod Hotel .
5000 EKahela Avenus
Honolulu, HI 96816

Dear Mr. Weinberg:

The purpose of this letter is to introduce myself and, at the zame time, ask
for your personal assistance in establishing a working relationship between
my research program and the staff of the Kahala Hiltm Hotel. My name ig
George Balazs and I am the Prinecipal Investigator of ecological studies of
sea turtles in the Hawaiian Islands. Financial support for this management-
oriented work is derived from a special appropriation of the State
Legislature (administered through the Governor's Marine Affairs Coordinator)
and a Federal grant from the Mational Oceanle and Atmospheric Adminigtration.
Additionally, in collaboration with Dr. Causey Whittow of the University's
Fhysiology Department, a small grant has recently been received from the
Hational Geographic Society to specifically investigate the thermal ecology
of basking Hawaiian green sea turtles. In conjunction with theses research
activities, I also serve as a member of the Marine Turtle Specislist Group
of the International Union for Conservation of Wature (IUCH) based in
Bwitzerland,

There are presently only four organizations on Oshu which maintain sea turtles
in captivity. Included are: 1) myself and Dr. Whittow as faculty members of
the University of Hawaii; 2) the Waikilki Aquarium; 3) Sea Life Park, Ine.:
and 4) the Kshala Hilton Hotel. Worthwhile advisory and cooperative research
programs have already been established with Dr. Taylor at the Waikiki Aquarium
and Dr. Shallenberger at Sea Life Park. I therefore believe it would be
beneficial to both of us to discuss the Eshala Hilton's possible role with
respect to maintaining captive sea turtles. At your convenience, I would very
much like to meet with you in person, either at the Kahala Hiltonor here at
the Inastitute.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Willism Weinberg =2= September 14, 1977

I have enclosed three publications which may find interesting.

GHB:ac

Enclosures
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Septembar 14, 1977

Hr, Mark Rauzscm

Mvision of Cooparative Resaarch
U. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service
4454 Business Blvd,

Anchorage, Alaska 99503
Dear Mark:

Several montha have now passed since your departure from French
Brigate Shoals, and I am wondering if you

to compile the green turtle data which you and Karl consented to
collect for ma during the courme of tha seal study. I would
greatly appreciate receiving this information,

Hopefully you received in good condition the silk screened sea

m:nr—mmmm:ummmmm-nmg
on Tern Island.

Binceraly,

GEORCE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE @
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Septenber 13, 1977

Dr. Mary Anne Pettibone
Curator ‘
Dvision of Worms

U. 5. National Museum
Bmdtheonian Institution
Washington, D. C. 20360

Dear Dr. Pattibone:

During a recent visit to Laysan Island in the Northwestern Hawaiian
chain T collected worms from soil adéjacent to the hypersaline lagoon.
It seems to me that it is usual to find earth worms at such a location.
Unfortunately, thers does not appear to be anyome in Hawali interestad
in these specimems. It would therefore be most appreciated if you or

a member of your staff would examine this materisl for identificaticn,
The spacimans do not need to be returned.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge B. Balacsa
Jr. Harine Biologist

GHE rmd



September 13, 1977

Hl‘-. H. nrﬂﬂ "i"ﬂn HDtE
Exacutive Vice President
MONITOR, INC,

1785 Magsachusetts Ave., .V,
Budte 506

Washington, D. €, 20036

Dear Mr. Van Mota:

I am sorry to say thet the lost MOWITOR package once again contained
4 permit application approval relevant Eo Hawali that was net broupht te
my attentlion &t an early enough date to snable evaluation and comment,
#n earlier and more important case took place with respect to our Hewaiisan
monk seal several months ago (see snclosad copiad letter),

I certainly wndarstand tha magnitude of keeping tabds on all parmit
applications that must appear, Howaver, perhaps a special note could he
put in vour files so thar all Howall-related matters would be sent to ma
as early as possible.

Sincarely,

George H, Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologlsc

(HE : md
Encl.



September 13, 1977

To: Dr. Maxwaell Doty
From: Georgs Balaze

Subject: Algae collected from Necker Bank and Marc Reef, Northwestern
Hawaiian Ialands

During a recent trip te the Leewarda I made aslgae collactions at
Becker Bank and Maro Reef in sn effort to dstermine what food ROUTCSS may
be available to green turtles inhabiting such submerged areas. Your
assistance in {dentifying the various epacies obtalned {spacimens
enclosed) would once agwin he very much appraciated and acknowledged.
The samplea from Necker Bank were obtained at a depth of 24 farhorm, and
those from Maro Beef at a depth of 18 fathoms.

1 wondar 1f you- or your staff have had the opportumity ko look over
the algas collection which I made earlier this vear at Kure Atoll. As
previcualy indicated, there is no great hurry in this matter as I
realize you have a bhusy schedula.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Instilute of Marine Biology

MEMORANDUM ' September 13, 1977

To: Dr. Maxwell Doty

From: George Balazs

Subject: Algae collected from Necker Bank and Maro Reef, Northwestem
Hawaifan Islands

During a recent trip to the Leewards I made algae collections at
Hecker Bank and Maro Reef in an effort to determine what food sources may
be available te green turtles inhabiting such submerged areas. Your
assistance in identifying the wvarious specles obtained (specimens
enclosed) would once again be very much appreclated and acknowledged.

The samples from Hecker Bank were obtained at a depth of 24 fathoms, and
those from Maro Beef at a depth of 18 fathoms.

I wonder 1f you or your staff have had the opportunity to look over
the algas collection which I made earlier this year at Eure Atoll. As
previously indicated, there is mo great hurry in this matter as I
realize you have a busy schedule.

GB:md

AM EQUAL OPPORTUMNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 & Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawalf w8744
Cable Address: TTNIHAW

September 13, 1977

Dr. R. W. Davies
Associate Professor
Department of Biology

The University of Calgary
2920 24 Ave., H.W.
Calgary, T2N 1N4

Canada

Dear Dr. Davies:

Thank.you.for your letter of August l8th concerning my earlier
inquiry sbout leeches collected from a green sea . turtle. The specimens
in question are enclosed for your inspection and, hopefully, identifi-
cation. The full details of their collections are as follows., Om
July 6, 1977, an adult male Chelomia mydas (straight carapace length
89.5 cm) was captured by personnel of the Naval Undersea Center in
Ksneche Bay here on the Island of Oahu. The animal had become
entangled in a buoy line, but showed no external signs of injury.

Navy personnel subsequently delivered the turtle to me for inspection,
measurements, tagging snd release. At this time the leeches were foumd
in association with the cloaca. They were not initially wisible, but
were discovered when a portion of the internal structure was made to
protrude, The specimens were immediately preserved in dilute formalin
and later transferred to aleohol.

If these particular leeches are confined to the tloacal area of
sea turtles, it seems likely that sexual contact would be the sole
meang of transmission. A social disease of turtle?

I look forward to hearing from you on thls case when your time
permits.

Simcerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE : md

Encl.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Septesber 13, 1977

The Honorable Daniel K. Inouye
4462 Russell Offica Building
Washington, D. . 20510

Daar Senstor Inouye:

Om 20 May 1975, a notice appeared in the FEDERAL REGISTER (Vol. 40,
21974) which proposed regulations listing three species of sea turtles
as "Threatened"” under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, On 16 June
1976, a notice appeared in the FEDERAL REGISTER (Vol. 41, 24378)
proposing regulations treating the same three species of sea turtles
as "Threatened” under the similérity of appearance clause of the
Endangered Species Act of 1973, Both of thess notices of proposed
rulemaking were authored jointly by the DMrector of the Fish and Wild-
life Service and the National Marine Fisheries Service. In vlew of the
fact that 18 and 15 months, respectively, hawve now passed without final
resolution, I would like to ask for your assistance in determining the
status and problems of these cases.

Thank you in advance for whatsver help you are able to provida in
this matter.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs

Jr. Marine Biologist

Principal Investigstor

Hawaiian Green Turtle Mmmagement Study

GHD ;md
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September 13, 1377

Dr. R. W. Davias
Assoclate Professor
Department of Blology

Tha University of Calgary
2920 24 Awva., H.N.
Walgary, TIN 1N4

Canada

Dear Dr. Daviag:

Thank you for your letter of August 18th concarning my earlier
inquiry shout leeches collected from a green sea turtle., The specimems
in question are enclosed for your inspection,and, hopefully, identifi-
cation. The full details of their collactions are as followa., Om
July 6, 1977, an adult male Chelonia mydes (straight carapace length
89.5 cm) was captured by personnel of the Naval Undersea Centar in
Kaneohe Bay here on the Island of Oahu. The animal had bacoma
entangled in a buoy line, but showed no external signs of injury.

Kavy personnel subsequently delivered the turtle to me for inspectionm,
meaguraments, tagging and release. At this time the lsaches were found
in association with the cloaca. They were not initially visible, but
were discoverad when a portion of the intemmal structure was made to'
protrude. The specimens wers immediately preserved in dilute formalin
and later transferred to aleohal.

If thesa particular leeches are confined to the eloacal area of
s@a turtles, it seems likely that sexual contact would be the sole
means of transmission. A social disease of turtle?

I look forward to hearing from you on this case when your time
parmita,

Sincarely,

Gaorge H, Belass
Jr. Marine Biologlst

GHE :md

Encl.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Binlogy
PO .Box 1348 « Coconut Island » Kaneche, Hawali 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

September 9, 1977

Zir Peter Scott, Chairmanm
Survival Service Commission
The New Grounds

Slimbridge

Gloucester GL2Z VBT

ENGCLAND

Dear Sir .Peter:

Thank you for your letter of 6 August which I only had the
opportunity to read this morning upon my return from field studies
in the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands. ‘It is with honor and pleasure
that I accept your invitation to serve as a member of the IUCN
Marine Turtle Specialist Group under Drs. Carr and Mrosovsky. I
look forward to furthering the Commission's goals in whatever way
that may be necessary and appropriate.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr, Maripme Blologist

GHE: 2o

ee: ‘Dr. Carr
Dr. Mrosovsky

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0O.Box 1346 « Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

September 9, 1977

8ir Peter Scott, Chairmsn
Survival Service Commission
The New Grounds

Slimbridge

Gloucester GLZ TRT

ENGLAND

Dear Sir Peter:

Thank you for your lettar of 6 Auguat which I only had the
opportunity to .read this morning upon my return from field studies
in the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands. It is with honor and pleasure
that I accept your invitation to serve as a member of the IUCH
Marine Turtle Specialist Group under Drs. Carr and Mrosovsky. I
look forward to furthering the Commission's goals in whatever way
that may be necessary and appropriate.

Sincerely,

GEQORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE:ec

cc: Dr. Carr
Dr. Mrosovaky

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Office of the Park Warden, . .. .
Palls Box TBB, . ..ovveeriernrns

Er. Gesrge DBelassz,

University of Hawaii at Manoa,
Hawali Institute of Marine Biology,
P.0. Box 1346, Coconut Island,
Kanseke, Hawaii 96744.

Dear George,

Many thanks for your last letter and simcerely apelogise
for not replying. I trust that you apnd Linda are beth doing well
and enjoying the sun.

I have been recently informed by the Permanent Secretary

to the State Minister with Special Pumptions who is also the

ter for the hrm;llant that he (Hinister) is interested in
persuing the pessibilities of cpening up a rk for
conservatlfn purpesea in Sabah. The Assisfan rector n(;z‘g:r_
| Parks and I have besn given the fask of unde aking
n. un-i.h:l.ltt,r survey. A® it has been suggested that s team o
about 3 pe persons visit several comservation projects in Herth
America and elsewhere with a view to submitting a report, I write
to inquire whether it would be possible to visit the various

contacted. If necessary, an offieial lplicﬂ.tian eould be
made through the United States Ambassader, This, presumably,
is better than a dep ona.

With all good wishes and kind regards to beth
af ¥you.

Yours sincerely,

‘f’r"' r
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September 13, 1976

Mr. G. 8. de Bilva
Office of tha Park Warden
P. 0. Box THE

Sandakan, Sabah

East Malaysia

Daar Stanley:

This 1s in respomse to your inguiry of August 13th concerning the possibilicy
of visiting various conservation projecta in Hawali for the purpose of con-
ducting a feasibility study. I have discussed this matter with Dr. John
Bardach, Director of our Imstitute, and we are #n agresment that Hawaili offers
several such opportunities. However, the nature, number and locations of the
projects throughout the State would necessitate travel in which deveral days
would need to be apent at esach site.

The names and addresses of the persons in authority for some of the more in-
teresting conservation projects are listad as follows:

Mr, Hobert BarTel

State Director

Hationzl Perk Service

677 Ala Moana Blwd.

Bulta 512

Homolulu, Hawaidi, USA 96813

Projects - Hawaii Volecanoes Hatiomal Park
Haleakala National Park
City of Refuge Mational Historical Park

Mr. R. Fshler Martinson
BEagions]l Dirsctor

1500 N.E. Irving St.

P. 0. Box 3737

Portland, Oregon, USA 97208

Projects — Hawalian and Pacific Islands
National Wildlife Refuges




Mr. G. 8. da 3ilva =1- Septembar 13, 1976

Mr. Christopher Cobb

Chairman of the Board

Department of Land and Natural Resourcas
465 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii, USA 96813

Projects - Hanauma Bay Marine Conservatiom District
Esalakekua Bay Marine Conservation District
Hawail State Forest Reserve System
Offshore Island Sesbird Sanctusries

In addition to writing to each of these authorities, I bdlieve that it would be
beneficial to make an offieial application through the U.5. Ambassador, as you
Suggested. I will, of course, assist you in whatever way possible. If the
proper diplomatic and financial arrangements can be made, I may even be abla to
serve as your guide and hoat on behalf of the Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology.

Hopefully, your important conservation work an Hl.'lnir'u turtls islands i{s going
wall. Linda sends her best regards to you and your fakdly.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H, BALAFS
Jr. Marine Biologist



Ret; ... TINB/32); |93

Cablas: "NATAPARE"™
Sandalkan.

B .o srnsnns 26th July, . 197.7s.

Mr. George Balazs,

University of Hawaii,

Hawaii Institute of Marine Bielogyy
P.0.Box 1345, Coconut Island,
mﬂhﬂj Hawaii ﬁ?"‘h‘l

Dear George,

Bometime ago I wrote you regarding a visit by Mr. B.V. Jenkins,
" Assistant Director, Sabah National Parks and myself to Hawaii. It
now appears likely that govermment may agree to our propesal. In your
(letter of 13th September, 1976 [you listed several projects - can you
recommend the most inferesting of these as cur time will be limited.
Your project is a must and should included in the itermary.

Also, can you please let me know the approximate {ime necessary to
visit the projects recommended by you. What accommodation do you
recommend and what is the cost? -

Cn hearing from you, I will write to the authorities concerned for
permission to vieit ahd study the project. When our govermment agfeas
to our propoEal, we will certainly write to the U.5. Ambassador in
Malaysia for the purpose of obtaining offieial sanction and I hope that
you would be our guide.

An early reply will be appreciated.

With all good wishes to you and Linda.

Yours sincerely,




University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 » Coconut Island » Kaneoche, Hawaii 96744
Cahle Address: UNIHAW

]

August 9, 1977

Mr. G. 5. deSilva *
Office of the Park Warden

Turtle Islands National Park

P. 0. Box 768

Sandakan, Sabah

Daear Stanley:

Thank you for your letter of 26 July inguiring further about visiting con-
servation or natlonal park projects im Hawali. I certainly hope that such a
trip will be possible, and also that I will be in Homolulu at the time of

your visit. Approximately 50% of my time is now spent doing field research
in the remote Morthwestern Hawaiian chain.

I would recommend a two to three day visit to the Hawaii Volcanoes Nationsl
Fark on the Island of Hawail, which is about 200 miles from Homolulu. Thera
are two scheduled airlines meking several flights each day. Also, there are
excellent hotel accomodations in the Park at the Voleano House. A car could
be rented in the city of Hilo right at the destination airport. Of course
you must understand that wildlife is not all that abundant in the Hawaiian
Islands. The Volcances NWational Park deals mostly with active volcamces, It
is a very large preserve area of great beauty and interest. I think you will
find such a trip to be very rewarding.

Concerning costs, round trip air fare Honolulu-Hilo is approximately US$65 per
person. Car rental would be 520-25 per day. 1 about $20 per person per
night. There are many good restaurants on the/igland - it is all quite modern.

Eeep me informed of wour plans.

Sihcerely,
4

Y

GEORGE H !BALH.EE
Jr. Har Biologist

GHE:ec

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



HEMORANDUM

August 10, 1977

To: Mr. Eric Onizuka
Aquatic Biologist
Division of Fish and Came

From: Géorge H. Balazs

Some time ago my former employee, Randal Chau, contactad you to obtain
information on Hawailan green turtles taken under permit, as allowed
by Begulation 36. A data summary for the period July 1974 to

August 1975 was subsequently provided (copy enclosed for reference
purposes). At your convenlence, I would be most appreciative if you
would provide me with an up-date of thies information.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

mk
Enclosure



August 9, 1977

Mr. G. 5. daSilva

Dffice of the Park Warden
Turtle Ielands Matiomal Park
P. 0, Box T&B

Sandakan, Sabah

Dear Stanley:

Thenk you for your letter of 26 July inquiring further about visiting com~
servation or national park projects in Hawaiil. I certainly hope that such a
trip will be possible, and also that I will be in Homolulu at the time of
your visit. Approximately 50T of my time is now spent doing field research
in the remote Northwestern Hawaiisn chain,

I would recommend a two to three day visit to the Hawaii Volcanoes Natiomal
Park on the Island of Hawafi, which is about 200 miles from Honolulu. There
are two scheduled airlines making sevaral flights each day. Also, there is
excellent hotel accomodations in the Park at the Volcano House. A car could
br rented in the city of Hilo right at the destination airport. Of course
you must understand that wildlifa is not all that abundant in the Hawaiian
Islands. The Volcances National Park deals mostly with active wolcancas. It
is a very large preserve area of great beauty and interest. T think you will
find such a trip to be wery rewarding.

Concernigg costs, round trip air fare Homolulu-Hilo is approximately US565 per
person. Car rental would be $20-25 per day. _dotal about 520 per person per
night. There are many good restaurants on the island - it is all gquite wmodern.
KEeep me informed of your plans.

Sincerely,

GEORCE H. BALAZH
Jr. Marine Biologist



Augusat 9, 1977

Dr. Ronald W. Davies
Department of Biology
(niversity of Calgary
Calgary T2N 1N4
Alberta, CANADA

Dear Dr, Davies:

Some time ago you respondad to my requast for a reprint of your
interesting article entitled, ‘First Racord from North America of
the Piscicolid Leach, Ozobrachus margoi, a Parasite of Marina Turtlas.

Recently I was able to collect two small leach-like parasites from tha
internal cloacal area of an adult male green turtle. To my knowlaedge,
there is presently no one in Hawaii capable of identifying these speci-
mens. I wonder if you or ome of your colleagues would be interested

in axamining this material. Any sssistance that you can provide in
this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

EORGE H. BALAZE
Jr, Marine Biologist

GHEjac



August 9, 1977

Eird Banding Laboratory
Laurel
Maryland 20810

Dear Sir:

Band number 767-93035 was racovered
from an albatross at Midway om June 2,
1377. The bird had bean hit by a vehicle
and subsequently died.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Harine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawall Institule of Marine Biology

MEMORANDUM August 5, 1977

TO: Philip Helfrich

Agsoclate Dean, Besearch |Admim,
FROM: Caorge H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologi

As discussed during our recent telephone conversation, I would 1like to inform
you that Dr. Whittow (Physiology Dept.) and I have recently received a 53,660
two year grant from the National Geographic Society. Our topic of investiga-
tion is the thermal ecology of land basking green sea turtles. This work
repregents 3 valuable component addition to my ongoing Marine Affairs

Coordinator project (RCUH 5431) dealing with management studies of Hawalian
green turtlesg.

Although your nfficﬂ will not be directly administering the National Geographic
Society funds, we of course will give the University full recognition and
acknnwledgament in the resulting reports and publications.

GHE: ac

¢c Dr. Whittow

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institate of Marine Biology
P, Box 1348 & Coconut Islend = Kaneohs, Hawail 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

August 5, 1977

Ma. Hancy E. Bray

Department of Zoology
Biological Sciences Building
University of BEhode Island
Kingston, Rhode Island 02881

Dear Ms, Bray:

In response to your letter of 28 July, Iamsending wou information on
the sizes of adult Chalonia at French Frigate Shoals, as well as a
summary of my tag and recovery data for this breeding site. The
fecundity of females is 104 + 23.5 eggs per clutch (N = 56), which
was determined for the 1974 season. Within season renesting data are
pregsented in the attached pages.

I am sure you realize that Dr. Carr has been collecting data in Costa
Rica for over 20 years now, while I just started in 1973 with a
comparativaly low level of emphasis. Also, unlike Dr. Carr's data,

my data are mostly unpublished at this time. T therefore request that
no further distribution or reproduction of the material be made without
my specific approval.

Incidentally, the thesis abstract you men
your letter,

was not enclosed with

1o,

GHE : g

Encl.

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Binlogy
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island « Kaneche, Hawaii 968744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

August 9, 1977

_MEMORANDUM
TO: Chew Wee-Lek
Program Officer £ ia and Oce
FROM: George H. Balazs %
SUBJECT: Screening Co ts on S5dlomon Islands TwEfle Status Survey

(Project Proposal 145

As requasted in your memorandum of 26 July, I have reviewed the above proposal
and arrived at the following conclusicms.

1. T concur, in principle, with the contention that continued surveys are
needed of marine turtles in the Solomon Islands.

2, However, I am concerned gbout the objectives and methods that have beén
et forth for this research. Althoupgh numerous statements are made in the
proposel, there is, in fact, wery little information given as to how the
program would actually bhe carried out.

3. If the proposal or preferably a revised proposal is funded, IUCH/WWF should
stipulate that the Principal Investigator be an experienced individual with
previous and proven research in marine turtles. The individual should not
be a new graduate or inexperienced volunteer. It would be highly desirable
to employ in this position Mr. Andrew McKeown, as he already has three years
of experience with turtles in the Solomon Islands; I have been exposed to
Mr. McEeown's research results and have found them to be of high calibre,

GHE:ac

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Binlogy
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Keneohs, Hawail 96744
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

August 4, 1977

CWO Diek Biers
Commanding O0fficer
USCG LORAN Station
Upolu Point

Box 2, Hawaii 96719

Dear Mr. Bilers:

Tim Harris of the French Frigate Shoals LORAN Station has
suggested that I contact you for possible assistance in obtaining
information on sea turtles which frequent your coastline. Any
assistance that you can provide to my work would certainly be most
appreciated. I have enclosed some literature on turtles, as well
as identification sheets and sighting report forms. Hopefully your
men will have the opportunity to make observations during recreational
diviang, etc.

Within the next few months I plan to get over to the "Big Island"™
for some field work. I look forward to meeting you at that time.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE: ec

Enels.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

Augnst 1, 1977

Mr. Hideto Kono

Interim State Marine Affairs Coordimator
Qffice of the Governor

P. 0. Box 28B40

Honolulu, Hawaii 96803

Dear Mr. Komo:

Enclosed is a copy of my special report to the South Pacific Commission as
requested by your office. It is important to point out that much of the
information contained is confidemtial and sensitive in nature, as the
rteport was prepared primarily for the South Pacific Commission's internal
use. To date ite¢has not been circulated outside of the agency, and I
doubt very much 1f it ever will be. If you would like to permanently
retain the enclosed copy for your personal files, you are certainly
welcome to do so. However, perhaps further dissemination or reproduction
should not take place at this time as it might be considered a breech of
trust by the South Paclfiec Commission.

I have also enclosed the Project Activities Report for my MAC funded Green
Sea Turtle Management Study. You are already familiar with = portion of
the information and material contained, however, I thought it would be
degirable to bring the relevant points together into one cument for your
convenience and thorough understanding.

H. Belazs

mhk
Enclosures

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



August 1, 1977

Mr. Hidato Komo

Interim State Marine Affaira Coordinator
Office of the Governor

P. 0. Box 28B40

Honolulu, Hawaii 96803

Dear Mr. Eono:

Enclosed is a copy of my special report to the South Pacific Commisaion as
raquasted by your office, It is important to point out that much of the
information contained is confidential and sensitive in nature, as the
report was prepared primarily for tha South Pacific Commission's intarnal
use. To date it has not been circulated outside of the agemcy, and I
doubt very moch if it ever will be. If you would like to parmanently
retain the enclosed copy for your personal files, you are cartainly
welcome to do so. However, perhaps further dissemination or reproduction
should not take place at this time s it might ba considered a breesch of
trust by the South Pacific Commission.

I have also enclosed the Project Activities Report for my MAC funded Greem
Saa Turtle Managemant Study. You are already familiar with a portion of
the information and material comtsined, however, I thought it would be
desirable to bring the relevant points together into one document for your
convenience and thorough understanding.

Bincaraly,

Georpe H. Balars
Jr. Marine Biologiat

Enclogures



July 29, 1977

Lic. Marta Acevede

Instituto Haclonal de la Pasca
Centro de Investigaciones Pesqueros
Avenida Ira. yi6

Miramar, Marianaso

La Habana, Cuba

Dear Lic. Acevade:

This is to acknowledge and thank you for your letter of 29 Jusa
which was received today. I am very pleassed to establish
professional contact with a researcher of turtles in Cuba. In
this respect, I look forward to cerresponding with you on matters
of common interest.

Pleage feel free to call upon me for whatever assistance that is
NecessSary.

Eiﬂﬂ!ﬂl"|

George H, Balazs

Jr. Marine Biologist and
Principal Investigator
Hawaii Marine Turtle

Maneagement S5tudy



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 # Coconut Island & Kaneohe, Hawaii 96794
Cable Address: UNIHAW

March 14, 1977

The Secretary
Government of Western Samoa
Apia, Western Samoa

Dear Sir:

On March 10 and 11 I was able to visit Western Samoa on my way home
from a consultancy assignment for the South Pacific Commission in
Fiji and the Cook Islandg. My sole purpose for routing a return
through your country was to meet with staff of ¥your Fisheries
Department to discuss the hawksbill Eurtle hatchery projeect at
fledlpata. I have followed the progress of this experimental
Testocking project since its initiation in 1971, It was therefore
with great pleasure that I finally had the opportunity to personally
visit the facility and view the work being carried out.

I would like to commend the Government of Western Samoa for its

support of this worthwhile endeavor in turtle TESOUTrCe management.

The results that have been obtained thus far, while not conelusive,

are nevertheless certainly mest encouraging. The project 1s well
concelived, and unique with respect fo its involvement with the hawks-
0ill turtle. Internationally, the project iz & eredit te your country,

and hopefully you will be able to continue in its support during coming
years.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Jr. Marine Biologist &

Principal Investigator,

Hawaiian Green Turtle Mgmt. Btudy

GHE:ec

cc: Western Samoa Fisheries Department

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



May 12, 1977

Mr. D. L. Amold

Assistant Tllustrations Editor
Hational Geographic Magazina
Washington, D. €, 20035

Dear Mr. Arnold:

You will probably recall that last July I sent you 29 duplicate
color transparencies for poseible use in a feature article on the
Leaward Hawaiien Islands. It is my umdarstanding that the planned
article has now been poatponed for an undetermined period of tima.

I would thereafores be most appreclative if you would retum tha
transparancias at your earliest convenience. I will of ecourse ba
most happy to veimburse the National Geographic Society for whatever
postage cogts that may ba involwad.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balaza
Jr. Marina Biologilat

GHB :md



July 21, 1977

Mr. Chandra Sekhora Kar

Crocodile and Sea Turtle Breeding Project
Liological Park, NANDANKANAR

P. 0, Barang DMstrict: Cuttack (orissa)
INDIA 754005

Dear Mr. Kor:

Thank you for your most interesting and informative letter of
23 June, I am pleasad to maks your acquaintance, and I hope that we
will eontinue to correspond om matters of common Intersst related
to marine turtle ressarch md comsarvation.

As requested, 1 am providing you with the following current
addrasses:

Dr. David Fhenfald

Dr. ¥F. Wame King

Hew Tork Zoologieal Soclety
185th Street and Southern Blwvd.
Hew York, H.¥,

Dr, G, Carlaton Ray

Mr. G. 8. deS8ilva

Mr. Ross Witham



R R TSR — L = === P e e o, T

Mr. Chandra Bakhora Eor
July 21, 1977
Pags 2

Mr. A. J. Menca

Miss Karen Bjorndal

It is presently my understanding from Dr. Carr that the IUCH
Marine Turtle Specialist Group is in abavanca.

The only turtle "farm" which I am aware of at this time is

Cayman Turtle Farm, Led.
Grand Caymsn Ialand, B.W.IL.

This 18 the reconstituted Maricukture, Ltd. which went bankrupt. 1
discussed this case in oma of my articles. All of the artieles which
you requestad have bean enclosed.

Again, I appreciate hearing from you snd I hope that vou will
send me coples of your project's reporte and publications. Also I
would ba interested to learn in what way your 10,000 HMonel metal cags
have besn "spacially preparad."”

Sinceraly,

Georgas H. Balazs

Prinecipal Investigator

Hgwailien Marine Turtle Management
Study
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July &,1977

The Honorable Edmund Brown Jr.
Governor

State Capitol

Sacramento, California 85814

Daar Governor Brown:

I want to take this opportunity to commend you for
the wise decision you have made in vetolng the bill
that would have allowed continued importation of
green turtle products into Californmia. I Tirmly
believe you have followed the proper course of
action in this matter.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr, Marine Biologist




University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.00LBox 1346 & Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawali 96744
Cable Address: UMNIHAW
8 July 1977

TO: Division of Fish and Game

FROM:  George H. Balazs®

It is requested that further sampling trials
with large mesh nets be permitted at the

following locations.

Kaneche Bay, Ahu O Laka Island

Mokulels

Barbers Point (adjacent to USCG Air
Station)

Bellows Beach

Kawela Bay

Kaalualu

EE?‘“m Island of Hawaii
Punaluu Bay -~

Additicnal locations will be supplied for

your consideration at a later date. Thank
you for your assistance in this matter.

cgithject to the following conditions:

I. GENERAL CONDITIORS:

mit Ho. TaE-09

te of Tssue: Q7,007

piration Date: 06/30/78

ssion under the authority of
jable laws, to: (name, title,

slgnated assistant
on Attachmenmt Mo. 1,
of this parmit)

iﬂf conducting 1ife history

¥ Collection

mens Location

ba State waters, excapt
pd by as prohibited in

' special Conditions
E in saction, page 3 of
- this permit

ions

Ny

| af

ermit

A. 1. This permit is non-transferable or assignable; a copy must be :grrin& by
the permittee(s) while engaged in activities permitted under this parmit.



July 7, 1977

Mr. Dom Brandon
Department of Fisheries
Box 96, Rarotonga

Cook Islands

Dear Doni '

Enclosed are 45 of the Inconel alloy tags which you requested for use om the
captive reared turtles. The tag numbers are consecutive from 2281 through
2325, Please return ko me st your sarliest convenience any tags that are aot
used. Also plasse return the applicator pliers upon completion.

1 bave indicated on the enclosed diagram the site on the turtle's fromtr limb
that has given us the best tagging results. Please note that the tag should
@xtend at least three quarters of i{ts distance onto the limb., A lesser dis-
tance will greatly increase the possibility of it bddng torn off, and a
greater distance will cause excessive scar tissus to form as the animal
growa.

In order for the tags to self-plerce and lock properly, the tag should be
inserted into the pliers with the hole side Fflush againat the plier's lower
jaw. I have taped a tag in the pliers to show you the corract positioning.
When applying the tags, have the turtle held firmly while you slowly and
firmly squeeze the plier handles together as far as they will go. If for
Some reason proper tag locking does not take place, you can always uae a
pair of needle nose pliers to bend the point over adequately,

Our Institute's mailing address is on the tags and I will of course notify SPC
and the Cook Island's gowernment when any future retums are paceived. For my
files, I would appreciate having a copy of the measurement data for each tapgped
turtle, as well as the plate(s), site(s) and condition{s) of releasa.

Bast regards.
Sinceraly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist
GHB:eq

e¢c: Tom Marsters
bee: Dr. R. Crandperrin



<

University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Huwail Institute of Marine Binlogy
P.0.Box 1348 e Coconut Tsland e Kaneche, Hawall 06744
Cable Address: UNTHAW

July 6, 1977

hi b
o TR
L I-\.l:_ b
o L

Mr. Don Brandom
Department of Fisheries
Box 96 "
Rarotonga e L

~ Dear Don:

Thank you for your letters dated June 14 and 23, which I only received today
after returning from fleld work.in.the Leeward chain.

It should be noted that my final report.to SPC included some 54 pages and
was, in my opinion, comsiderably in-depth. Above all, I was entiraly satis-
fied that it was a fair and objective report. I had therefore certainly
hoped that the full text would be made available by SPC to both the Fiji and
Cook Islands' governments, as well as anyone else interested enough to read
itl

Your request for tags and pliers can be easily met. As I previously indicated,
I am willing to make availabla some of my Incomel tags. Within the next week
I will send them off. to_you by air post.:

Concerning the frozen material, we would be interested in examining several
(3-4) specimens, but I'm not sure what information will result. Ideally they
should be packed in dry ice in a thick styrofoam container. Check with the
Air New Zealand office first to determine what shlpping restrictions may exist.
We may find out that the easier thing to do is pickle the animals in formalinm.

You have asked for a fairly large number of copied reprints and it will take me
a whila to get them all together. We have a minimum of clarical staff zmnd T
will have to do most of it myself. I'l]l do my best, but this is a bad time of
the year as it is the breeding season at French Frigate Shoals and I am out in
the field a lot.

Pleasse give my best regards to Tom and o

s who offered me hospitality during
my visik.

CHE:ac ne Biologist

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
18 June 1977

MEMORANDUM

O Palmer Sekora
Ed Zhallenberger

FROM: Oeocrge Balazs

As you are aware, our meeting of 6 June unfortunately had to be cancelled.
Although it would be ideal for us to meet as soon as possible, I am afraid
that postponement will have to be made until early August, This should not

present any great problems, as no eggs have as yet been deposited at Sea Life
Park this season.

I want you to know that I have taken some steps in preparation for hatchling
production. A special order has now been placed for 1000mindiature sized tags
that can appropriately be placed on hatchling turtles. Of course it is problem-
atic just how long they will remain on the animal. This and other related topics
wlill be dlszcussed when the threes of us finally get together.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
17 June 1977

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dr. Craven
Mr. Linsky

FROM: George H. Balazs _ //7/

Field research commitments necbssitate that I be at

ench Frigate Shoals
from 20 June to Approximately 10 July (pending available transportation for

return to Honolulu). I thought that it would be best to inform you of this

schedule in the event that you try to contact me concerning the sea grant
project.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Inslitube of Marine Biology

22 June 1977

MEMORANDUM

TOr Al Stevens
~ Enforcement Officer
Division of Fish and

FROM:  George H. Balazs

%

As requested, I am sending otos of the confiscated green turtle
which was measured, tagged and released at Sand Island on 17 May 1977,
I am plesed to be of assistance to the Division in this matter.

I would like to take this opportunity to once again thank you and your
fellow officers for notifying me when turtles are conflscated by the

Division. The bicloglecal information belng accumulated from such cases
is significantly contributing to our knowledge of Hawaiian turtles.

GHB: 1b

co
Mr. Takata

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Inslitute of Marine Biology
P.O.Box 1348 & Cosonut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 85744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

16 June 1977

Dr. R. Grandperrin
Fisheries Adviser

South Pacific Commission
Post Box D.5

Noumea Cedex, New Caledonia

Dear Rensot

Many thanks for your complimentary letter of 16 May concerning my report
to the South Pacific Commission. I am pleased to learn that the informa-
tion which I presented will be beneficial in the determination of future
policy.

I would like to ask for your assistance in a matter that would ba most
helpful to me in terms of appropriately justifying the time and effort
which I spent on the SPC assignment. Would you please communicate, in
short letters to the Director of this laboratory and the Governor's
Marine Affairs Coordinator, the appreciation and value of my report to
SPC which you expressed in your letter to me? The names and addresses
of these gentlemen are as follows:

Dr. J. Bardach, Diractor
Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
(address on this letterhead)

Mr, H. Kono

Governor's Marine Affalrs Coordinator
1136 Union Mall

Honolulu, Hawaii 96B13

Thank you in advance for your help in this request.

I look forward to meeting/you in person at some date in the future.
- ”’%
:?&(ﬁsz
"
E-Eﬂ? H. Balazs

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

GHE: 1b
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June 9, 1977

Captain D. H. Fischer

Commanding Officer

U.8. Haval Station

FPO San Francisco, Californis 96614

Dear Captain Fiacher:

L want to take thie opportunity to express my appreciation to
the Navy for sllowing me to conduct field studies of sea turtlas
at Midway from May 24 to June 6. This ongoing research, in
cooperation with Koral Kings Diving Club, is viewed as an extremaly
valuable component program that can make significant contributions
to our knowledge of the Hawaiian green turtle population. Your
support of thie work on a mission comgruent basis is commendable.

Sloceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZE
Jr. Marina Biologist

GHE 1ac
cc: Office of the Governor's Marine

Affairas Coordinator
Koral Kings Diving Club



June 9, 1977

Ms. Hancy Butowski-Casey
Box 14, U.5. Waval Station
FPO San Franciseo, Califormia 96614

Dear Hanocy:

Pursuant to our recant discussions, I have rscommended that you be
designated as the new Hawaii Audubon Society Repressntative at Midway,
Tou will note from the enclosed recent copy of 'Elepaio that Dr. Robert
Fyle is the Scciaty's President. I suggest that you write to Dr. Pyle
At an early date enclosing $3.00 for 1977 membarship dues and express-
ing your desire to pariodically provida bird and other wildlifs
information as the Midway Representative. The Society's mailing
addrass is: P. 0. Box 22832, Honolulu, Howali 96822,

I want to thank you once again for all of your valusble assistance
during my recent study visit. I look forward to working with you on
matters of commom Interast dmmmmﬂmmrmmumr.

Bm“fﬁl,.

GEDRGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHB 1ec
ect Dr. Pyle




June 9, 1977

Mr, Milton C. Searle

Executive Director

The American Humane Association
P.0. Box 1266

Denwvar, Colorado 80201

Dear Mr. Searle:

I am pleased to accept your invitation to
participate in the Ceneral Session of the
101lst Annual Meeting of the American
Humane Association. I will be looking
forward to raceiving details of the meet-
ing and the format to be established for
the various presentations.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawali Institute of Marine Biology

A ikt June 9, 1977
To: Eent W. Bridges. Assistant Professor

Botany Department
From: George H. Balazs

HIMB

Subject: Occurrence of Halophila sp. at Midway

From 23 May to 6 June, 1977 I conducted a series of underwater surveys in the
lagoon at Midway for the primary purpose of locating, censusing and tagging
green turtlea. During the course of this activity, the sea grass Halophils
was found to occur at two locations. A pregerved sample of this material has
been enclosed for your inspection and identification. To my knowledge,
Halophila has not previously been reported from Midway.

The specific sites of occurrence are listed as A and B on the attached chart.
Site A coneists of a sand and silt bottom with a water depth ranging from 10
to 20 feet. The plants are found in randem patches varying from sparse to
moderate coverage. Site B comprises a portiom of the Navy's inner harbor
facility. The bottom substrate is principally silt with a water depth ranging
from 20 to 40 feet. I would consider the plant coverage to be very sparse and
irregular.

It is interesting to note that no evidence presently exists which indicates
that the green turtles at Midway utilize Halophila a8 a food gource, such as
takes place around Oshu, I will be making additional study visits to Midway
during the coming momths and will peas on to you any new information which
arises on this subject.

GHBE: ec
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawail 95744
Cable Address: TINIHAW
10 July 1977

Dr. J. Carranza F.

Director

Instituto Nacional de Pesca
Chiapas 121

Mexico D.F., Mexico

Dear Dr. Carranza:

The purpose of this letter is to respectfully bring to your attention
the serious survival situation which now exists for the Atlantic ridley
turtle, Lepidochelys kempi. At the recent 57th Annual Meeting of the
American Society of Ichthyologists and Herpetologists (19-25 June), 3
paper authored by Drs. A, Mevlan, Rens Marquesz M., and A. Carr was pre-
sented on this subject. Based on the sclentific data made available, it
appears certain that the Atlantic ridley turtle will become extinct within
the next few years unless special conservation measures are taken in the
very near future. The loss of this unique marine turtle would indeed he
most unfortunate, particularly te Mexico as nearly all members of tha
species breed at the beach of Rancha Nuevo, Tamaulipas.

From the information which I have Teviewed, it would appear that two steps
need to be taken in order to help protect further the Atlantic ridley
turtle. These steps include implementation of greater controls on shrimp
trawlers operating near the Ranche Nueveo peach, and sanctuary status for the
beach itself to lessen human intrusion., I sincerely hope that you will
give serious consideration to such measures.

/  GEORGE H. BALAZS “/
Pr%ncipal Investigator
Hawalian Marine Turtle Management Study

GHB:z 1 e

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institate of Marine Biology
P.OLBox 1396 & Coconut Island » Kaneoha, Hawail 05744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

July 16, 1977

Dr. Nicholas Mrosovsky

Departments of Zoology and Psychology'
University of Toronto

Toronto, Canada

Dear Nichaolas:

Thanks for your letters of June 20th and July 11th with the enclosures. I am
certainly encouragéd by your comments about a new turtle group. Hopefully it
will all take place, as I believe some very positive things could be accomplish-
ed, If I am included, as I hope I will be, I am sure that diplomacy will prevail,

I've taken some time to review the Cayman material which you sent. Several oh-
servations resulted and I will present them to you for consideration, action, or
whatever you feel may be justified. First, there are a couple of errors in Table 1
laddendum to 1976 report to IUCH). I've rexeroxed the sectisns involved and written
in the correct values., This 1s of course nothing serious, but it seems to suggest
poor data handling or proof reading.

The calculations reveal that of the 27 eaptive wild stock turtles that nested,

13 {or 48.1%) lald completely infertile eggs. If you consider all 27 turtles, their
overall percent hatch was about 36% (ss they listed). Only one of their farm reared
stock turtles produced fertile eggs, and then only with a 15.7% hatch rate. In

my opinien, all of this looks like very poor results for realistically expecting
self-sufficiency within the foreseeable future. I'm sure that the company realizes
this fact, hence the statement in no.4 under Research Activities referring to pur-
chase of 100 greens from the Mexican government. I consider such activities un-
acceptable. It is no real solution, as their own data to date show. This merely
represenis a further drain on a wild pepulation. The argument about 'would be
slaughtered anyway' is reminiscent of the statements which I sometimes hear about
'why not buy stuffed turtles, they're already dead!’

Concerning another point of far less importance (probably), I would like ta mention
that perhaps some formal objection or at least mentlon should have been made when

the company reincorporated and named itself Cayman Turtle Farm Ltd. The use of

the word Farm is clearly not conslstent with the IUCH Principals and Recommendatlons,
at least at this time.

AN BOQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Micholas
University of Toronto
Page Two

Oh yes, in going over their data 1 ran a regression analysis to see if percent
hatch was dependent on nesting sequence of the 14 captive wild stock turtles (i.e.
lst, 2nd, 3rd, etc, nestings). The enclosed printout shows that 1t wasn't. It
would have been more valusble to do this with percent fertility, however the values
ware not given. 1 seem to recall that Wayne found some evidence for decreased
fertility with time.

I now have a modest, but firm, amount of funding for at least the next three years.
However, this is to be used for work throughout the entire Hawaiian chain- a very
large area as I'm sure you are aware. I've applied for some supplemental WWF money
to be used specifically for my juvenile growth work (proposal enclosed). I still
haven't heard anything one way or the other as to the granting of funds.

I have no immedlate plans to travel East, however, should there be an important
enough tnpinfplans to discuss, I might be able to make a special trip.

You will be interested and pleased to learn that the addition of the green to Appendix
1 of the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species (CITES) has started
to do some good in Henolulu. Recently an order was placed by a local tourist curic
shop for 500 stuffed juvenile greens from the Philippines. They are sold for $150-
$200 each in Walkiki. Apparently the shop wanted to stock up good before prohibitions
vwent into effect (his existing stock would then be "grandfathered". Anyway, before
the order was filled, our local Federal Fish and Wildlife enforcement agents started
enforcing CITES and the shop was notified that all would be confiscated if the order
was shipped. If you think it would be appropriate and worthwhile, I can write a short
note on this case for the Newsletter

5

ﬁf regards,

JI o

/1 /
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George H, . Balazs
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July 5, 1977
P.0. Box 1346
Kaneohe, Hawali 96744

Ms. Pat Loui, Editor
Honolulu Magazine

735 Bishop, Suite 410
Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Ms, Louis

On Sunday, July 3rd I had the opportunity to briefly speak wlth two of your
staff members at French Frigate Shoals who are preparing an article on the
Coast Guard and the Leeward Hawaiian Islands. During the course of field
research, I have accumulated a large collection of quality color and black
and white 35mm photographs dealing with seabirds, turtles and seals of the
Leeward Islands. In the event that you have use for such material , perhaps
for a cover photo, please contact me at 247-6631 or 946-1760,

Sincerely,

H. Balazs
arine Biologist with the
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology



May 18, 1977

Captain R. P, Nysted:

CEC, Mstrict Civil Enginear
Headguarters

Fourteenth Naval District
Box 110

FPO San Francieeco 96610

Dear Captain Hystedrt:

Thie letter is in refarence to your correspondence dated 17 November
1976 (4BA:PWDicdg, Ser 2679) conceming my appointment by the Governor's
Marine Affairs Coordinator to conduct a management study of the Hawaiiasn
Erean sea turtle,

At this time, T would like to respectfully requast the Havy's
suppert smd assistance in the conduction of serial surveye to locate
and census aggregations of grean turtles in the near shore waters of
the Island of Kshoolamws, Additionslly, I would like to survey on land
as many of the i{zlandbe sand beaches as possible to identify any
posslble nesting activity which may be taking placa.

I belfewve it would be advantageous for me to meat with you in
person in order to fully discuss this raquast. When your schadula
permits, I would be most appreciative if you would telaphone me at
247-6631 to arrange for a maating date and time convenient to both
of ug.

Sineerelw,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Merine Biologist

GHB 2 md

ce! Mr. Michio Takata, Director
Mvision of Fish and Came



May 1B, 1977

Mra. Zshida Whitaker
Editor

Madras Snake Park
Gulndy Deer Park
Madras 600022

THDIA

Dear Mre. Whitaker:

I would greatly appreciate recdiving issuve number one of the
Hewnlettar of the Madras Snake Park Trust. Pnclosed is a small
donation to cover foreign alr postage meiling costs.

Sincerely,

Georpe H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE ;md
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April 25, 1977

Mr, R. D, Cooper
Secratary

fpplied Ecology Pty. ltd.
P. 0. Box 2§

Woden, A.C.T. 2606
Auvstralia

Dear Mr. Coocpar:

I would like to cake this opportunity to thank you for your
prompt latter of 7 April (102/30/0PS) in response to my enquiry
shout Mr. Teckotai Maitsi of the Cook Islanda. The information
providad has baen most usaful in prepering mv resort for the
South Pacific Commission.

I continue to have congidershle dngerest 1a your resource
pspagament and farming reseaarch activitiss, and would appreciate
recelving copler of publicaticns or reports that may bacome
avallable.

On & paparate hut related matter, I wondar 1if vou camn verify
soma obeearvations that were recently passed on to me concerning
Riine Island. Apparently in early Dacember 1973 a Dr. Varon
visited the island mnd observed what he estimated to ba 13,000
nesting turtles on the besaches. Althoupgh I did not speak directly
to Dr. Veron, the impression was given that this was & daytime
gceurrence, The species of turtla was not stated, but from such
a dascription this certainly sounds like a masa neating of olive
ridlays. Any information that you can provide on the subject
would ba greatly appreciated.

Sincarely,

Georpe H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologlst



